Correspondence identified per search’s (96 entries — re correspondence for Ardrossan - delays to
project as outlined below).

Dear Ms Hyslop,
1 am contacting you in your role as the Transport Secretary.
It was with utter dismay that | read the latest media reports that nc guaranee can be given that Ardrossan will remain as the main port for the Arran Ferry as the Scottish Gavernment had previously assured us it would.

Ardrossanis not an affluent town and the Ferry brings a lot of business which will otherwise be lost if it is moved to Troon. There is also the concern that the railway branch from Ardrossan South Beach to the Town Station and the Harbour will be closed if there is no ferry to serve. Ardrossan is aso far more suitable

than Troon given the reduced journey time, as well as the rail link to the Harbour which T have. I'm sure | don't need to remind you that Troon s a very town which will continue to thrive without being the main ferry port.

Local residents in Ardrossan are beginning to feel reallylet down over th fiasco. Can you please thatthe willstick to the promise it mace over this matter? Otherwise you might struggling town to the scrapheap, while providing an
already booming town with business it does not need, and is not best placed to serve.

Kind regards,

Thank you for your email correspondence of 1 February 2024 addressed to Fiona Hyslop, the Cabinet
Secretary of Transport regarding the Ardrossan Harbour Redevelopment Project. | have been asked to
respond.

We acknowledge and understand the significant difficulties faced by Arran and local communities such
as Ardrossan around the operation of ferry services which has been extremely challenging, with severe
weather disruptions, vessel outages and the structural issues to the ageing infrastructure at Ardrossan
harbour. The Scottish Government remains committed to ensuring services on the Arran route are fit for
the future however no final decision will be undertaken on the project until the business case and cost
estimate review work is completed and discussed with partners.

The business case review work continues to be progressed as quickly as practicable however given
the ongoing fiscal challenges and the scale of the investment needed, a robust and detailed case is
essential. It is vital that we get the input and commitment from the project partners; Peel Ports and
North Ayrshire Council to support this work. Further meetings with the project partners are expected to
take place next month around the development of the business case.

Thank you for taking the time to write and share your opinion on this important matter. We will ofcourse
continue to keep all relevant parties informed of the project as it progresses.

Yours sincerely

Dear St/ Madam,
Can you pleasetel me when the upgrade vorks tothe Ardrossan harbour vl b completed, to accommodte the new CaLMac feis.
Regards,

Date:
14 November 2023

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your email correspondence of 17 October 2023 enquiring about the Ardrossan Harbour
Redevelopment Project.

I can confirm that the Ardrossan project is currently paused to allow a business case and a cost
exercise to be undertaken, as the process of finalising the tender design and documents highlighted
some inherent financial and project risks that remain a challenge for the main funding partners. Mo final
decision on investment will be undertaken until this work is reported to the Task Force.

Project information can be found via the Transport Scotland webpage per links below:
Ardrossan Harbour Task Force | Transport Scotland

Inf . : H - 1 ject | T Scotl i
I hope this response is helpful.

Yours sincerely
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Thank you for your email correspondence dated 3 April 2023 to Humza Yousaf, the First Minister
regarding ferry services and the Ardrossan harbour re-development project. | have been asked to
respond.

Scottish Ministers remain committed to investing in our ferry services, continuing to work with operators
and Caledonian Maritime Assets Ltd (CMAL) to improve reliability and resilience across our networks
as well as delivering confidence needed to sustain island populations.

We acknowledge the frustrations felt by the island communities and Campbeltown regarding the delay
to the Ardrossan project, and ensuring that views are heard and understood is an important part of this
project. | would outline that Peel Ports Group are the statutory harbour authority and owner of Ardrossan
harbour, with Morth Ayrshire Council as a commercial project partner. All of the project partners; Peel
Ports Group, North Ayrshire Council, Transport Scotland, CMAL, CalMac and the Isle of Arran Ferry
Committee are doing everything they can to progress the works.

Transport Scotland continues to work with Peel and Morth Ayrshire Council on the commercial
agreements and the practical arrangements around moving to procurement stage. This remains a
complex matter with a challenging timeframe.

Howevwver, through investment by Scottish Ministers we have upgraded the facilities at Troon port and the
Ardrossan-Brodick/Campbeltown service will temporarily relocate there when the MV Glen Sannox is
deployed to the route and/or the construction works at Ardrossan commence, which ever comes first.
The use of Troon as an alternative mainland port will be used for the service and in periods of
disruption by the operator.

Ultimately, the upgrade to Ardrossan Harbour will help bring greater resilience and reliability to this vital
ferry link, as well as making the experience better for passengers.

Should you wish further information on the Ardrossan harbour and Troon projects, please access the
following link:
Infrastructure projects | Ardrossan Harbour re-development project | Transport Scotland

g Scottish Government
wiww.transport.gow.scot ’v ‘ Riaghaltas na h-Alba
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Many thanks for your email and comments regardng the published article in the Glasgow Herald.

Neither Scoftish Ministers nor Transport Scotland have any conirol and/or inflience in regards to what is written by the media, nor whom they contact for comment on articles related to vessel and port infrastructure projects. We do acknowledge the confinued
frustrafions from the island community in the delay to the projec, also nofing the fesdback from the IOARC on this specific issue at a project Working Group level

As the Committae will be aware Ministers have outined in the Task Force letters to members and in the Chamber recently that no decision will be undertaken on the project unfl the business case review and cost exercise work is completed. This complex piece of
work is being progressed and has taken longer to complete then originally expected due to the expanded scope of the project. We are grateful for the continued input and feedback fom Pertners on the cost exercise and risks, and await the final structural survey
report from Pel Ports Group, and the socio economic regort which is expected early next week. Both reports will be of vital importance in helping o finalise the dusiness case and cost estimate review

The evidence base, including assurptions on project costs and operating costs, used in the businss case work from around 2017 hes changed significantly. Transport Scotland officials have made clear to project Partners that a robust business case is required,
which outines value for money as well as confirmation of financial packages from the Partners, Peel Ports Grou and NAC. This process is necessary as Scotfish Ministers are being asked to meke a significant funding contribution to the project whilsttaking
cagnisance of the wider funding pressures on our future budgets

The I0ARC's pasition on Ardiossan is noted and we are working at pace to conclude the business case work to allow a decision to b reached on the project in the coming months

| will also be travelling today therefore wil be available to speak tomorrow at Zpm if that suits?

The decision to wrte to the Minister for Transport s one for the Commitee

Regards
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Room T3.60 2023
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Edinburgh
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Dear Convener,
New Vessels for the Clyde and Hebrides: Arrangements to deliver vessels 801 and 802

| thank you for your letter of 30 October 2023 with regard to the specification of Barry Smith KC’s
Report, seeking a view on the report in Transport Scotland’s role as sponsor for Caledonian
Maritime Assets Limited (CMAL).

Evidence to Committee

In the evidence session, the Committee asked for further detail on the remit of the KC
investigation and | took the opportunity to outline the definition set out around the fraud element
of the investigation, whilst being clear that this was a matter for the CMAL Board to determine.
As the committee will now have seen, as well as setting out the opinion in relation to whether the
process was arranged or influenced in a way that was dishonest or fraudulent, the report
touches on a number of elements of the wider procurement and points made around the BBC
Disclosure Documentary in undertaking the review. | understand that the KC had complete
freedom to invite those people to interview that he deemed relevant to his investigation. CMAL
has also provided assurance that the KC was given access to all documents in CMAL'’s
possession which he deemed to be relevant.

Transport Scotland Response to KC Report

As has already been indicated to the Committee, the remit and review of the report was for the
CMAL Board to determine and undertake. | note that CMAL has already indicated when it
published the report that a number of ‘missteps’ were identified over the procurement in 2014
and 2015 it that CMAL have already addressed including as noted that — all parties involved in a
CMAL competitive tender are required to sign a confidentiality agreement, and all clarification
meetings with bidders are now carried out using the same method of communication.

It is worth highlighting that these amendments in process had taken place prior to the earlier
committee reports on 801 and 802 and are also accompanied by further enhancements in
procurement processes that have already been set out to this committee as well as the Rural
Economy and Connectivity Committee in its investigation.

W Scottish Government
-

www.transport.gov.scot Riaghaltas na h-Alba



As CMAL’s sponsor, Transport Scotland expects the board and executive team to continually
keep their processes under review to ensure that they meet with relevant legislation and best
practice and we welcome the improvements that have already been made in this regard.

Finally, as we have already highlighted, the Auditor General has indicated that he will review the

KC Report and determine whether any further audit work will be undertaken. Transport Scotland,

CMAL and Scottish Government are committed to cooperating fully with any further investigation
that is identified.

| hope that this is helpful and please let me know if the Committee requires anything further on
this matter.

Regards

(74&5% | M.V\«Q/

Alison Irvine

W Scottish Government
-
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Dear Convener,

New Vessels for the Clyde and Hebrides: Arrangements to deliver vessels 801 and
802

| thank you for your letter of 30 October 2023 with regard to the specification of Barry
Smith KC’s Report, seeking a view on the report in Transport Scotland’s role as sponsor
for Caledonian Maritime Assets Limited (CMAL).

Evidence to Committee

In the evidence session, the Committee asked for further detail on the remit of the KC
investigation and | took the opportunity to outline the definition set out around the fraud
element of the investigation, whilst being clear that this was a matter for the CMAL
Board to determine. As the committee will now have seen, as well as setting out the
opinion in relation to whether the process was arranged or influenced in a way that was
dishonest or fraudulent, the report touches on a number of elements of the wider
procurement and points made around the BBC Disclosure Documentary in undertaking
the review. | understand that the KC had complete freedom to invite those people to
interview that he deemed relevant to his investigation. CMAL has also provided
assurance that the KC was given access to all documents in CMAL'’s possession which
he deemed to be relevant.

Transport Scotland Response to KC Report

As has already been indicated to the Committee, the remit and review of the report was
for the CMAL Board to determine and undertake. | note that CMAL has already
indicated when it published the report that a number of ‘missteps’ were identified over
the procurement in 2014 and 2015 it that CMAL have already addressed including as
noted that — all parties involved in a CMAL competitive tender are required to sign a
confidentiality agreement, and all clarification meetings with bidders are now carried out
using the same method of communication.

It is worth highlighting that these amendments in process had taken place prior to the
earlier committee reports on 801 and 802 and are also accompanied by further
enhancements in procurement processes that have already been set out to this
committee as well as the Rural Economy and Connectivity Committee in it's
investigation.

As CMAL’s sponsor, Transport Scotland expects the board and executive team to
continually keep their processes under review to ensure that they meet with relevant
legislation and best practice and we welcome the improvements that have already been
made in this regard.

Finally, as we have already highlighted, the Auditor General has indicated that he will
review the KC Report and determine whether any further audit work will be undertaken.
Transport Scotland, CMAL and Scottish Government are committed to cooperating fully
with any further investigation that is identified.

| hope that this is helpful and please let me know if the Committee requires anything
further on this matter.

Regards
Alison Irvine
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1.1

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

On 31 August 2015, the Scottish Ministers announced that Ferguson Marine
Engineering Limited (FMEL) was the preferred bidder in the procurement process to
design and build two new vessels for the Clyde and Hebrides ferry network. On 16
October 2015, Caledonian Maritime Assets Limited (CMAL) awarded contracts to
FMEL. Those contracts have been controversial, not least because neither vessel has
yet been delivered and the cost of both is significantly over-budget. The matter has
become the subject of scrutiny and public interest. In September 2022, a BBC
Disclosure documentary programme raised issues relating to the procurement process

et

and alleged that “the process of awarding [the] contract may have been rigged.

CMAL considered that the allegations made in the programme may amount to
allegations of fraud and resolved to instruct an independent investigation. The Scottish
Public Finance Manual (SPFM) imposes an obligation on public bodies to carry out a
thorough investigation where fraud is suspected.? CMAL instructed solicitors to
appoint senior counsel to carry out a thorough, independent investigation. This report

is the product of my investigation.

In the following section, I set out my terms of reference and explain some preliminary
matters relating to the investigation and this report. In section 3, I set out in general
terms the relevant background facts and circumstances; and in section 4, I deal with
the procurement process. In section 5, I provide a working definition of the crime of
fraud in Scots law. Section 6 of the report contains my findings under each of the heads
of my terms of reference; and section 7 provides a summary of my findings and

conclusions. For a proper understanding, the report should be read as a whole.

1 BBC Disclosure, “The Great Ferries Scandal,” first broadcast on 27 September 2022.
2 Scottish Public Finance Manual, Fraud, para.23
https://www.gov.scot/publications/scottish-public-finance-manual/fraud-and-gifts/fraud/




2.1

2.2

2.3

TERMS OF REFERENCE & PRELIMINARY MATTERS

By letter dated 15 December 2022, I was instructed by solicitors acting for CMAL to
carry out an investigation, and to report. I was provided with papers and invited to
consult with solicitors and the Chief Executive Officer of CMAL. I consulted on 23
January 2023. The CEO of CMAL made it clear to me that CMAL would offer every
assistance to the investigation and provide all relevant information. I have not
consulted again with the CEO of CMAL, nor have I met with other CMAL staff (except
for the purpose of formal interviews). I had the benefit of a site visit at Fergusons in
Port Glasgow on 20 April 2023, when I was able to see the yard, and the vessels in
construction (with Glen Sannox being at a very advanced stage). I have been assisted
throughout by my instructing solicitors but they have neither sought to influence the

direction or scope of my investigation, nor the content of this report.

In the ordinary course, counsel is required to act in his clients” best interests subject
always to rules of law and rules of professional conduct. In this case, I do not represent
CMAL in the usual sense. My duty is to carry out a thorough investigation, in
accordance with my terms of reference, and to do so wholly independently and

objectively.

Terms of Reference
The relevant part of my terms of reference are contained in paragraph 7, which I quote

in full:

“7. [To] consider, from the documentary information available and the
information obtained during the interviews with witnesses to the events — and
from such other additional materials and information that King's Counsel may
request to be provided by CMAL or by Transport Scotland for this purpose —
whether one or more CMAL employee (either individually or in concert with
others):

7.1 permitted FMEL to pass the PQQ phase, though the criteria for doing so
may not have been fully satisfied?
7.1.1 If so, was there a fraudulent intent?
7.1.2  Was this material to the outcome of the procurement?
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2.5

7.2 continued correspondence with FMEL, after the extended closing date for
receipt of PQQ submissions?
7.2.1  If so, was there a fraudulent intent?
7.2.2  Was this material to the outcome of the procurement?

7.3 shared any confidential or restricted information or any document with
FMEL?
7.3.1 If so, was there a fraudulent intent?
7.3.2 Was this material to the outcome of the procurement?

7.4 permitted FMEL to revise their tender bid for the Vessels project, after the
closing date for receipt of tender bids in accordance with the ITT?
7.4.1 If so, was there a fraudulent intent?
7.4.2 Was this material to the outcome of the procurement?

7.5 attended any meeting with FMEL?
75.1 If so, was there a fraudulent intent?
7.5.2  Was this material to the outcome of the procurement?

7.6 committed or attempted to commit any fraud;

7.7 was otherwise, through their acts or omissions, involved in any intentional
impropriety;

7.8 obtained personal gain, whether financial or otherwise, from the progress
of FMEL beyond the PQQ stage, and/or beyond the ITT stage to preferred
bidder status.”

The focus of the BBC documentary was on the procurement process during the latter
part of 2014 and the first half of 2015, prior to the award of the contracts. Accordingly,
my investigation focussed on that period. I did not ignore relevant events before or
after that period but nor did I allow the investigation to expand in an indiscriminate
fashion. It must be clearly understood that my investigation was concerned only to
establish whether there was any fraud and not wider questions relating to the

procurement of the vessels, nor the performance of the contracts once awarded.

Approach and methodology
I approached the investigation with the aims of being thorough, independent and
objective. Several volumes of papers were first provided by my instructing solicitors.

These comprised contemporaneous and more recent documents from CMAL and
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2.7

elsewhere. On numerous occasions, I sought further documentation, and this was
provided. Some difficulties were encountered in obtaining contemporaneous email
correspondence of former CMAL employees, some of which had been lost during an
IT system migration exercise in 2017. On a few occasions, witnesses provided
additional documentation in their own possession. The SPFM requires a thorough
investigation to be conducted but provides no powers to the person or persons
conducting the investigation. I had no power to compel the production of documents.
All documents were produced to me on request by CMAL and others, or voluntarily
by witnesses. By the end of the investigation, I had amassed a considerable volume of

documents. I have carefully considered all of the documentary material available.

Likewise, I had no legal power (from the SPFM, or any other source) to compel
witnesses to co-operate. I wrote to each potential witness and explained the purpose
of the investigation; and asked each to make contact with a view to making
arrangements for interview. With two exceptions, all witnesses agreed to cooperate
and attended for interview. In the case of the first individual who did not, that person
replied to me indicating that they had since retired from the company (where they
worked at the relevant time) and could not assist. They did, however, provide a current
contact at the company who cooperated fully. The second witness who declined to
cooperate was a former employee of another company. I wrote to his former employer
seeking contact details but the individual declined to give permission to his former
employer for those details to be passed to me. Other attempts to make contact were

unsuccessful.

I conducted fourteen interviews in total, including two follow-up interviews, between
6 March 2023 and 27 June 2023. Interviews were arranged by mutual agreement to
accommodate witness availability and my own, other, professional commitments. All
interviews were conducted in person. I was accompanied on each occasion by an
instructing solicitor who took notes. I asked witnesses questions, often under reference
to relevant documentation. I was conscious that witnesses were being asked about

events many years ago and many had since left the place where they worked at the
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2.10

relevant time, or had retired. I did not seek to cross-examine any witness; nor did I
adopt a challenging or confrontational approach. I did, however, seek to test the
evidence given, by reference to documentation and the accounts of other witnesses. In
each case, I reminded witnesses that their attendance was wholly voluntary and that I
had no power to compel their cooperation. As I did in person at each interview, I again

record here my gratitude to all those who cooperated.

Following each interview, my instructing agent produced a written record, presented
in the form of a statement. Draft statements were sent to each witness for review. Some
witnesses made corrections and added further detail. In each case, I reviewed the
proposed amendments and was satisfied that the resulting statement was accurate.

Witnesses were not asked to sign statements.

Witnesses were not offered confidentiality and all were informed that I would produce
a report which may be published in whole or part. One witness subsequently asked
me not to disclose their name in the report. Save where it is impossible to avoid naming
an individual, I refer to witnesses by job title or the like, rather than by name. It is not
possible for me to properly address my terms of reference whilst effectively
anonymising the witnesses. Those directly involved were relatively few in number and
held posts with distinct responsibilities, rendering them identifiable by those
determined to do so. However, I do not seek to personalise matters and it would seem
to me unfortunate if those reporting on this issue were to do so. All of those I
interviewed were well-qualified, diligent people attempting to discharge their duties.
All of those who cooperated in my investigation did so voluntarily and answered all

questions asked of them.

Evidence & procedure

The SPFM is silent as to the rules of evidence and procedure to be followed in such an
investigation. Strict rules of evidence do not apply and no burden or standard of proof
is applicable. Were I to find evidence of fraud, I would consider myself bound to report

the matter to the prosecuting authorities, whereupon a decision could be made as to



whether a police investigation was warranted. Thereafter, the Crown would consider
whether the sufficiency of evidence and public interest tests had been met. In those
circumstances, as in every criminal case in Scotland, the burden of proof would rest

on the Crown and the standard of evidence would be “beyond reasonable doubt.”

211 Insofar as procedure is concerned, I sought to ensure that basic principles of fairness
were adhered to at all times. Whilst I asked witnesses a series of questions, I afforded
each the opportunity to provide explanation, or add anything they wished to say. On
one occasion, I considered it necessary to caution a witness that they need not answer
any question if the answer might be incriminatory. (The witness answered freely and,
in my view, frankly). I made allowances for the passage of time and the effect that had
on the ability of witnesses to recall detail. Where a witness gave evidence which gave
rise to a further relevant line of enquiry, I pursued such lines consistent with my terms

of reference and the aims of the investigation.

212 Other investigations & official inquiries
The issues arising from vessels 801 (MV Glen Sannox) and 802 have been the subject
of a number of other investigations and official inquiries including by: (i) The Scottish
Government Procurement Services Review (May 2018); (ii) The Rural Economy and
Connectivity (REC) Committee of the Scottish Parliament (December 2020)3; (iii) Audit
Scotland (the Auditor General for Scotland (AGS)) (March 2022)* and (iv) The Public
Audit Committee (PAC) of the Scottish Parliament (March 2023)>. The matter is the

subject of continuing Parliamentary and political interest and scrutiny. I have

3 Rural Economy & Connectivity Committee, Construction & Procurement of Ferry Vessels in Scotland, 9
December 2020
https://digitalpublications.parliament.scot/Committees/Report/REC/2020/12/9/5517356¢-7b44-11ea-af53-
000d3a23af40-1

4 Audit Scotland, New Vessels for the Clyde & Hebrides, March 2022
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/publications/new-vessels-for-the-clyde-and-hebrides

5 Public Audit Committee, New Vessels for the Clyde & Hebrides, 23 March 2023
https://digitalpublications.parliament.scot/Committees/Report/PA/2023/3/23/188d79¢ee-aebc-4616-af33-
00be2610fb10#Introduction
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considered the reports produced in consequence of those other Inquiries, and many of

the supporting documents.

The Report of the PAC — which was published during the interview phase of my work
— is of particular significance; and deals with several of the issues covered by my

investigation. The Committee notes that:

“14.  This reportis also set against the background of a BBC Disclosure documentary
investigation on vessels 801 and 802 [...] That investigation raised further
serious concerns about the procurement procedure for vessels 801 and 802.[...]
In light of the BBC investigation, the AGS has written to the Committee to
advise he is considering whether future audit work is necessary and that any
such work would likely focus on —

e The circumstances that allowed FMEL to progress beyond the
pre-qualification stage of the procurement, despite being unable
to meet the mandatory requirements

e FMEL’s access to restricted technical information about the
vessels, and its use of this when preparing its bid for the contract

e CMAL’s compliance with procurement rules (that apply to the
Restricted Procedure) during the tender clarification and
negotiation process

15. The AGS also stated in his correspondence that —

While CMAL is a company limited by shares under the Companies Act,
itis classified as a public corporation and, as such, is required to comply
with relevant sections of the Scottish Public Finance Manual (SPFM). In
relation to fraud, the SPFM requires CMAL to undertake a thorough
investigation and to take appropriate legal and/or disciplinary action
where justified. [...]

16. The Committee notes that these allegations will be fully investigated by CMAL
through its own due processes in the first instance. The Committee awaits with
interest the conclusion of this investigation.”

Two matters should be noted. Firstly, the matters identified by the AGS in the three
bullet points listed by the PAC at paragraph 14 overlap with my terms of reference at
7.1,7.3 and 7.4 & 7.5, respectively. Secondly, the obligation on CMAL, arising from the
SPFM is to investigate fraud. That is what I have been instructed to do; not to carry out

a wide-ranging investigation into the procurement process generally.

10
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BBC Disclosure

I carefully reviewed the BBC Disclosure documentary giving rise to the allegations
which have prompted my investigation. The programme refers to a “leaked dossier”
of documents. Some of those documents are shown on screen in the programme and
are clearly identifiable by reference to title, content, format and date. Without being
provided with a copy of the “dossier” by the BBC, I cannot be certain that I have seen
every page of every document contained in the dossier. However, insofar as it is
possible for me to determine, CMAL has provided me with everything which is in the

hands of the BBC.

None of those involved in the procurement process in 2014 and 2015 — other than the
former Chairman of FMEL — appear on the programme. I am aware that BBC
journalists have been in contact with others who were involved at the relevant time
but who do not appear in the programme. (I have interviewed those individuals).
Those who do appear on the programme, and offer comment or opinion, having
regard to the documents, are third parties with relevant expertise but no first-hand

knowledge of events.

I made contact with BBC Scotland during my investigation. I wished to properly
understand the basis of the findings of the documentary. A fairly lengthy
correspondence ensued. Eventually, on 31 July 2023, I met with the journalist who
presented the programme, another journalist who had worked on the programme and,
latterly, the BBC solicitor. I explained — as I had done with every other witness — the
scope of my investigation. The journalists present expressed surprise that my
investigation would not consider the allegations made by the BBC that procurement
rules were not followed and that the process had thereby been “rigged.” The
journalists wished to stress that they had made no allegation of fraud. (I note that fraud
was not alleged, in terms, in the programme but that in email correspondence seeking
a response from CMAL before the programme was broadcast, the BBC alleged that

“CMAL colluded with FMEL during the tender in a way which led to the process being

11
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corruptly rigged in favour of FMEL [...]” (emphasis added)). I explained that I was not
concerned to test whether procurement law or rules had been followed, per se, but
whether the substance of what had been alleged — whether that constituted a breach

of procurement rules or not — amounted to a fraud.

After considering the matter and consulting with the BBC solicitor, I was informed that
the BBC could not assist my investigation any further. On 2 August, the journalist who

presented the programme issued a statement by email, which I quote in full:

“Thank you for coming to meet us in Glasgow on Monday. We had hoped to
cooperate fully with your inquiry, despite our previously expressed concerns
that the terms of reference were not being shared, nor was there a commitment
to publish your final report in full.

However, it became clear from the meeting that the task given to you by
CMAL’s lawyers is to establish simply whether the crime of fraud has taken
place. Specifically, your remit seems completely to exclude investigating
whether or not the contract was procured fairly.

The central allegation made by the BBC was that FMEL was given preferential
treatment in breach of procurement rules. You told us on Monday this is not a
matter which you are investigating. We are concerned that your remit has been
drawn so narrowly that it will exclude examination of the important
allegations the BBC made.

We therefore do not see how we can assist further than with what we have
already published in our journalism, which we fully stand behind.”

Media reporting

Details of my meeting at BBC Scotland on 31 July 2023, and some of the content of the
statement contained in the email quoted above was, on 3 August, the subject of a
newspaper article in The Scotsman. Media reports, both relating to my investigation,
and wider issues relating to vessels 801 and 802, have been a frequent feature. Some
reports are accurate and balanced, and some are not. Some articles have questioned

the validity or utility of my investigation even before this report was produced.
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It should be acknowledged that the wider issues surrounding vessels 801 and 802 are
of importance, and significant public interest. The Clyde and Hebrides ferry network
has been correctly described as a lifeline to the island communities it serves.
Expenditure of significant sums public money is involved. The whole issue is
somewhat politically charged and is rightly the subject of scrutiny in the Scottish
Parliament. Responsible reporting of those issues is essential. Those with an interest
in the particular issues covered by my investigation should read this report in an

objective fashion.

Publication

I have been asked on a number of occasions through the investigation, whether my
report would be published. That is not a matter which I can determine. The report is
subject to legal privilege. Only CMAL can waive that privilege, and only CMAL can

therefore determine whether the report should be published or not, in whole or in part.

The question has been put to the First Minister; has been publicly commented upon
by the CEO of CMAL; and has been the subject of press attention. In my view, if the
report is to be published, it should be published in its entirety with only those
redactions necessary to comply with duties under the Data Protection Act 2018.
Publication in part, or in summary form, carries the risk that the sense or meaning of
parts taken out of context will be lost; and is inconsistent with principles of openness
and accountability. I have attempted to be sensitive to the privacy of the individuals
who have willingly co-operated with my investigation in the way the report is

presented.

BACKGROUND

The circumstances relating to vessels 801 & 802 could fill many volumes; and much

has already been written. However, my intention is that this report should be capable

of being read and understood without the necessity of reading voluminous additional
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materials. With that in mind, I set out here a summary of the relevant background

circumstances.

The Tripartite

It is first important to understand the roles, and relationships between, the different
public bodies involved. The Clyde and Hebrides ferry network is under public
ownership and control. Transport Scotland (TS) is the Scottish Government’s national
transport agency, accountable to the Scottish Ministers. CMAL owns the ferries
operated in the Clyde and Hebrides, and many of the ports and harbours used by the
ferries. CMAL is a company wholly owned by the Scottish Ministers. CalMac Ferries
Limited (CalMac) is the operating company for the ferry services. CalMac is wholly
owned by the Scottish Ministers and operates ferry services under contract to the

Scottish Ministers.®

The Tripartite is a relatively modern arrangement and its history is of some relevance.
Since the early 1970s, West Coast ferry services have been largely operated by
Caledonian MacBrayne Limited, a state-owned company. Caledonian MacBrayne
owned the ferries, and the ports and harbours, and operated the ferry services. In 2006,
in order to comply with EU state aid rules, the Clyde and Hebrides ferry service was
to be put out to tender. (Post-Brexit, new rules on subsidy control apply).
Consequently, in 2007, the Scottish Ministers divided the responsibilities of
Caledonian MacBrayne between two new organisations: CMAL was then established,
to own and manage the vessels and harbours; and David MacBrayne Limited (DML)
was established as a holding company with CalMac as a subsidiary to bid for and
operate ferry contracts. As previously noted, all companies are wholly owned by the

Scottish Ministers.

5 For more detail, see the Report commissioned by Transport Scotland on governance arrangements across the
Tripartite: https://www.transport.gov.scot/media/52024/project-neptune-part-1-governance-internal-controls-
and-value-for-money.pdf
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The governance, roles and responsibilities, and financial arrangements amongst the
Tripartite are complex and not without difficulties. A number of witnesses described
strained relationships within the Tripartite, particularly between CMAL and CalMac.
I understand that difficulties were especially pronounced in the years following the
division of responsibilities and the creation of CMAL but remain evident (to a lesser
extent) today. This is unfortunate, because the Tripartite requires to work effectively
together to deliver ferry services. This includes working together in relation to the

procurement and bringing into service of new vessels, such as 801 and 802.

Ferry replacement project

The forerunner to the procurement of vessels 801 and 802 was the Mull and Arran
Replacement Service (MARS) project. As the name suggests, the MARS project was
conceived to procure new vessels for the Clyde and Hebrides routes. In 2012, the
CMAL vessels team received a statement of technical requirements (SOTR) from the
then Technical Director at CalMac. The SOTR, of about 10 — 12 pages, set out the basic
operational requirements in terms of capacity (crew, passengers and vehicles), weight
and propulsion & power of the vessels etc. This is typical in such circumstances, where
the “client” or end user of the vessel sets out their basic requirements. It was proposed
that Liquified Natural Gas (LNG) might be used as a fuel, in a dual-fuel arrangement

with ordinary maritime diesel.

Because LNG was a new fuel in the sector at the time, CMAL carried out some
exploratory work and invited tenders to produce a Design Specification. A Finnish
company, the Wartsild Corporation, a leader in the use of LNG technology in the
marine sector were awarded a contract to produce a Design Specification. Wartsila
sub-contracted part of the design work to Houlder Ltd, a well-known UK-based
maritime design consultancy. I should record at this point that the consultant at
Houlder who worked on the project had, by the time of my investigation, retired and
felt unable to assist given the passage of time. I was referred to a current contact at the
company who cooperated fully. Wartsild produced a Design Specification and

General Arrangement (GA) (a technical drawing showing the layout of the vessel

15



3.7

3.8

including the arrangement of spaces, machinery and equipment). The Design

Specification and GA were later presented to CMAL and CalMac.

The development project did not progress at that stage, for reasons which are unclear
(and immaterial for present purposes). In 2014, when the project was re-started, CMAL
instructed Houlder to carry out some further work on the Design Specification. A
revised GA was prepared and issued to CMAL for ongoing discussions with CalMac.
But by 2014, a new Technical Director was in post at CalMac. I should record at this
stage that the then Technical Director at CalMac had, by the time of my investigation,
left his post there. The former Technical Director declined to allow CalMac to release
his contact details to me and I have therefore been unable to conduct an interview. In
August 2014, CalMac unexpectedly issued to CMAL a “Specification of Operational
and Technical Requirements” (SOTR) for a “Super Eco 1000 Ro Pax Ferry.” This is the
document which later found its way into the hands of FMEL during the procurement

process.

The Specification of Operational and Technical Requirements (SOTR)

The SOTR, though headed with the logos of each of the Tripartite, was produced by
CalMac. The SOTR was not welcomed by the CMAL vessels team. The then Technical
Director of CalMac informed the CMAL vessels team that this document, comprising
422 pages, set out CalMac’s requirements for the proposed new dual-fuel vessels. Of
the witnesses I interviewed, who were qualified as marine engineers and naval
architects, all expressed surprise at the size and content of this document. In the
ordinary course, for a design and build contract, the client or end-user of the vessel is
expected to set out their basic requirements for the vessel; and it is thereafter for the
bidding shipyards to develop the detailed design. Providing too much detail is apt to
cause difficulties. The SOTR produced by CalMac includes details from the
fundamental, such as the capacity and propulsion system of the vessel, to minutiae

concerning the mundane details of everyday life on board.
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This document, in the event, had seemingly not been produced, in its original form,
for this purpose (or even for these vessels) at all. I interviewed one of its authors. The
SOTR had originally begun life as a tender document for the design of a 200m ferry
for the Gotland route in Sweden. In 2013, David MacBrayne Limited (parent company
of CalMac), had contracted with a Dundee-based ship design and marine consultancy
then called Offshore Design Consultants (later OSD — IMT Limited) to produce a
design to allow DML to bid for the Gotland project. It should be noted that although
DML is wholly owned by the Scottish Ministers, the company is not prohibited from
engaging in commercial ventures. The bid for the Gotland project was unsuccessful.
In 2014, the then Technical Director at CalMac approached the naval architect (NA) at
OSD-IMT, who had worked on the Gotland project design, to modify the SOTR and
GA drawings for the 200m Gotland ferry and reproduce these for the MARS project.
The NA who carried out the work with a colleague described to me the difficulties in
doing so, particularly given a short timescale set by CalMac. The NA described that he
was not satisfied with the resulting product: “we refused to put a company [OSD-IMT]
logo on the documents” [...]; “by no means was this a finished product.” I observe, in
passing, that for those with an interest in understanding why the contract did not

progress smoothly once awarded, this document may provide an explanation in part.

On receipt of the SOTR, CMAL required to reduce CalMac’s detailed stated
requirements into a document suitable for issuing to tender. CMAL sought assistance
from Houlder to produce a Tender Technical Specification, to be issued as part of the
procurement process. The consultant at Houlder was, naturally, provided with a copy
of the SOTR. That work was completed in October 2014. Remarkably, it seems that
work was not done under contract and accordingly, no non-disclosure agreement or

the like applied.

Ferguson Shipbuilders
During 2014, Ferguson Shipbuilders Limited (Fergusons) in Port Glasgow was in
financial difficulty. This attracted considerable political, public and press attention.

The then First Minister, Alex Salmond, approached Jim McColl, a prominent and
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successful businessman, to ascertain whether his investment company, Clyde Blowers
Capital Group (CBC), might be interested in taking on Fergusons. Fergusons entered
into administration on 15 August 2014. Mr McColl sought assurances from the Scottish
Government that there might be work for the shipyard going forward. In a letter dated

20 August 2014, the First Minister wrote:

“Dear Jim,

Further to John Swinney’s letter of today, I thought it would be helpful to
further explain two points that John was making.

Firstly, CalMac indicated that working with Fergusons could include a joint
venture to proceed with the refurbishment work of their existing ferry fleet as
was suggested in the letter.

Second, having satisfied procurement regulations, CMAL will place in early
course with Ferguson’s a commission for the third hybrid vessel in the series,
as they have demonstrated their capability to produce this world-leading
environmentally sensitive vessel.

Yours for Scotland,
[signed]

ALEX SALMOND”

On 11 September 2014, Clyde Blowers Capital Group, through Clyde Blowers Capital
Fund III LLP, acquired Fergusons. It has been commonly represented that “Jim McColl”
or “Clyde Blowers” bought Fergusons. CBC is in fact an Alternative Fund Investment
Manager (AFIM) — a vehicle set up to manage investors” funds — which invested in
Fergusons. On 29 September 2014 the then Deputy First Minister, Nicola Sturgeon,

announced that FMEL had been awarded the contract for a third hybrid ferry.

The company had recently built two hybrid ferries, the MV Hallaig and MV Lochinvar,
which had been delivered to CMAL and were then in service, being operated by
CalMac. Delivery of those ferries followed upon a procurement exercise started in 2011
when the Scottish Ministers approved the tendering of up to four hybrid ferries.

CMAL Board minutes from the time record considerable disquiet in CMAL as to the
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legality of awarding a contract for a third hybrid ferry to FMEL, without going back
to tender. CMAL convened extraordinary Board Meetings on 9 and 19 September 2014
to deal with the ongoing situation at Fergusons. Legal advice was sought by CMAL.
The matter was resolved by the Scottish Ministers, as sole shareholder of CMAL,
issuing a written instruction to award the contract to FMEL, and providing an effective
indemnity to CMAL should any procurement challenge or losses be incurred. The
third hybrid vessel, the MV Catriona, was built by FMEL, delivered to CMAL and

handed over to CalMac for service on 20 September 2016.

FMEL was again placed in administration, on 16 August 2019, and a process
commenced which ended in the company being taken into public ownership by the

Scottish Ministers on 2 December 2019.

PROCUREMENT PROCESS

The procurement process (for vessels 801 and 802) formally commenced in October
2014, when the then Minister for Transport approved the issuing of the official contract

notice under EU Directive 2004/18/EC, on 15 October 2014. The notice states:

“Caledonian Maritime Assets Limited is tendering for the detailed design,
construction, testing, survey, equipping, completion, and delivery of two
ROPAX ferries of one hundred metres length overall. Delivery of the first vessel
is expected to be summer 2017 with the 2nd vessel following on 4 months later.”

Pre-Qualifying Questionnaire (PQQ)

In response to the notice, Pre-qualifying Questionnaire (PQQ) documents were
returned by ten shipyards, including FMEL. Those PQQ returns were collated and
considered by the then CMAL Procurement Manager in consultation with the then
Director of Finance and the vessels team including the then Director of Vessels. There
was correspondence between the CMAL Procurement Manager and each of the ten
shipyards seeking clarification of various points. It is notable that of the ten returns,
clarification was sought from all ten on issues relating to financial standing, including

the requirement to provide vouching of the ability to provide a staged payment refund
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guarantee. An evaluation of the PQQ returns was undertaken by the Procurement
Manager in which it was assessed that all ten returns met the criteria. A further
evaluation was separately carried out by the vessels team, in which the technical

aspects of the returns were assessed.

During my investigation, on 24 June 2023, a further article was published on the BBC
website under the headline “New documents spark fresh concerns over Ferguson’s
ferry contract.”” The article, which relates to the PQQ stage, referred to emails
disclosed to the BBC by TS under a Freedom of Information (FOI) request. Those
documents were subsequently disclosed to me, in unredacted form, by TS. I re-
interviewed the former CEO of CMAL, who is referred to. I had previously
interviewed the former Chairman of FMEL, who is also referred to in the article. It is
clear that a meeting took place at Ferguson’s shipyard in Port Glasgow on or about 30
September 2014, for an announcement to be made to the workforce confirming the
contract for the “third hybrid” ferry (later named the MV Catriona). This meeting had
taken place 15 days prior to the procurement for vessels 801 and 802 becoming live on
15 October. The article quotes from diary notes made by an assistant to the then
Chairman of FMEL relating to discussion of the PQQ. Whilst the recollection of the
then CEO of CMAL as to the exchanges which took place may differ, to some extent,
from the content of the article, it is clear that the exchange was of a workaday sort and
it cannot be said that it created any unfairness in the procurement process to follow.
As to the correspondence referred to between TS and the Scottish Ministers, it is
obvious that the Scottish Ministers were keen to ensure the continued viability of
Fergusons. This was demonstrated in relation to the contract for the third hybrid ferry,

and later, in relation to vessels 801 and 802.

Invitation to Tender (ITT)
Of the ten PQQ returns, the Invitation to Tender (ITT) was issued to six shipyards on

10 December 2014. The ITT documentation comprised a covering letter and eight

7 https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-scotland-65863138
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schedules including Schedule 2 — “Tender Technical Specification” — and Schedule 3 —
“Tender BIMCO NEWBUILDCON.” The Tender Technical Specification (“Sch.2”) was
the document produced by CMAL with the assistance of the consultant from Houlder,
based on the SOTR produced by CalMac. The Tender BIMCO NEWBUILDCON
(“NEWBUILDCON”) is the maritime industry’s international standardised
shipbuilding contract produced by The Baltic and International Maritime Council. The
tender return date was stated to be 20 February 2015 but this was later extended to 31
March 2015 for all bidders. Returns were received from six shipyards, one of which
submitted two returns for alternative vessel designs, giving a total of seven vessels for

evaluation.

Representatives from the CalMac technical team attended and were present when
members of the CMAL vessels team opened the tender returns at the CMAL office in
Port Glasgow. Each of the returns comprised many hundreds of pages of
documentation including technical specifications and GA drawings etc. Much of the
material is complex, and highly technical, supported by calculations and modelling.
In the first place, the returns were assessed by the CMAL vessels team to ensure that
the bids were compliant with the ITT requirements and all necessary documentation
had been submitted. Thereafter, a detailed process of technical evaluation was
undertaken. Both CMAL and CalMac were involved in the technical evaluation
process over a period of about eight weeks. Thereafter, over a further period of about

10 weeks, numerous points of detail were clarified with the bidding shipyards.

CMAL obtained an independent Technical Bid Review from OSD-IMT Marine
Consultants Limited (“OSD-IMT"), which was issued on 26 May 2015. It is notable that
the author of that report is the same NA who had drafted the Gotland ferry project
tender for DML and had later amended that document to produce the SOTR for
CalMac. That same NA was later employed at FMEL between 2016 and 2018. I should
record at this point that — notwithstanding (or perhaps because of) his multifarious

involvement in project over the years — the NA impressed me as a forthright, highly
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knowledgeable and credible witness, who was obviously well qualified. The report
states:

“CMAL requested assistance from OSD-IMT to assess the naval architectural
aspects of each design. To ensure confidentiality is maintained, each design is
identified “Ship A’ through to “Ship G.

Benchmarking and comparison is made with existing CMAL vessels, and also
with an OSD-IMT concept design for a similar vessel.”

The report covers the dimensions, lightship weight, hull form, stability and propulsion
power predictions for each of the vessels and concludes with the author’s observations
on each vessel. In respect of “Ship B” (from FMEL), calculations are included for

“Model 10” and “Model 20,” the latter being larger and heavier. The report notes:

“It was noted that whilst Ship B is presented with a lightship weight of
3802.9tonnes, there is updated lighter weight of 3359tonnes, designated
“Model 10.” This was also compared with the other designs.

Ship B(20) is, by some margin, the highest estimated lightship weight of the 7
proposals. However, the Model 10 variation of Ship B appears closer to the
expected lightship weight.”

In contrast to the bid by another shipyard which had produced two distinct, alternative,
designs, the variations of Ship B by FMEL appeared to be less clearly defined. The
OSD-IMT NA explained that much of the “Ship B” tender documentation seemed to
relate to Model 20: “all the numbers were consistent with Model 20.” The OSD-IMT
report does not provide scoring or ranking of the vessels (and the author was not asked
to do so). However, at interview, the author expressed the view that the Ship B (FMEL)

submission was poor.

CMAL also obtained a Technical Review Report from CalMac. By that stage in the
process, the CMAL evaluation had identified three leading bids from Shipyards B, D
and F, and CalMac were asked to comment on those submissions only. The author of
the report was a member of the CalMac technical team (the then Head of Ship Design)
who I was unable to contact; and approved by the former Technical Director who

declined to allow his contact details to be passed to me (and who imposed the SOTR).
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For completeness, I should record that the then CalMac Technical Director left his post
and had been replaced by the time the report was issued. The report, dated 1 July 2015,
states:

“CalMac Ferries Ltd (CFL) was asked by Caledonian Maritime Assets Ltd
(CMAL) to review and comment on three out of the seven tender submissions.
These were from Shipyards B (Model 20), D and F.

The CFL review was based on a comparison of the Shipyards Technical
Specifications and Schedules versus the original CFL Specification of
Operational and Technical Requirements (SOTR).

The observations detailed in this report represent the areas of concern that are
of a medium to high priority to the vessel operator. A summary of the level of
compliance with CFL medium / high requirements is presented in Figure 1.”

Figure 1 comprised a table in which compliance scores were given as follows:
(shipyard) B 88%; (shipyard) D 78%; and (shipyard) F 90%. It will be noticed that the
FMEL submission (“B”) scored in second place. The report included the following

comment on the technical specifications submitted:

“The technical specifications were all under-developed [...] and it is therefore
not certain that SOTR requirements will be met in full.”

And concluded:

“The major concern arising out of the review is the lack of detail in the
tenderers submissions, and as a consequence, the implication that our
requirements will not be fully met.”

This is a surprising conclusion, since the FMEL technical specification was seemingly

copied, more or less word for word, from the SOTR.

On 17 August 2015, CMAL issued a “Report on compliance and quality of tender
submissions,” written by the then Senior Technical Manager / Projects Director and
approved by the then Director of Vessels. The report comprises a 43 page comparative
analysis of all returns. In respect of Ship B, dimensions, lightship weight, speed/power,

engines and engine loadings are analysed separately for Model 10 and Model 20 (and
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other factors, such as vehicle carrying capacity, passenger arrangements, electrical

systems etc, which were common to both, simply as “Ship B”). The report states:

“This report presents findings on the evaluation on the compliance and quality
of the various tender submissions. The main requirements determining the
design of the vessel and hull form are the requirements for: length, beam,
draught, LNG power plant and LNG storage, 900 tonnes deadweight and 1000
passengers.

Shipyard B has been identified as the leading shipyard. Post tender
negotiations with shipyard B commenced on Thursday 13 August 2015.”

20 August - 16 October 2015
During the period between 20 August and 16 October 2015 a number of important
events took place in relatively quick succession. I attempt to summarise the salient

matters in chronological order:

On 20 August, the then CEO of CMAL was present at a regular update meeting with
representatives of TS and CalMac. The CEO of CMAL had provided an update on the
procurement process and planned timescale. The intention being to issue “Alcatel”
letters to the unsuccessful shipyards and notification of preferred bidder status by 31
August. (“Alcatel” letters are sent to unsuccessful bidders at the end of a procurement
process giving details of tender evaluation scores). A mandatory “standstill period” of

ten days should then follow, during which the contract award process is halted.

In the meantime, pre-contractual discussions were ongoing with FMEL. Of particular
significance were discussions relating to the so-called Builders Refund Guarantee
(BRG). On 21 August, the CMAL Board was notified that solicitors acting for FMEL
had informed solicitors acting for CMAL in contract negotiations, that FMEL could not

provide full coverage refund guarantees.

Also on 21 August, the CEO of CMAL received a telephone call to report that TS had
made contact to intimate that the First Minister “had approved” the contract award

and that a press conference would be held at Fergusons on 31 August. It transpired
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that a TS representative had contacted the Minister for Transport following the
Tripartite meeting on 20 August and contact had thereafter been made within the
Scottish Government with the First Minister’s Office. I should pause to record that this
aspect of matters was the subject of consideration by the PAC, including evidence from
the First Minister on the events summarised here. In any event, the CEO of CMAL
reported back to TS the risks inherent in pre-empting matters in this way, prior to
CMAL Board approval of the contract award, or indeed the procurement process being
followed. This aspect of matters is politically charged. It is important to note, however,
that CMAL formed the impression — as they had done in 2014 when Fergusons was
purchased by CBC and the third hybrid contract awarded — that the Scottish Ministers

were determined that the contracts should go to FMEL.

On 25 August, the CMAL compliance report identifying “Shipyard B” (FMEL) as “the
leading shipyard to commence post tender negotiations” was presented to the Board.
The import of the report had by then already been intimated to the Board members by
the Director of Vessels, prior to the meeting, and pre-contractual negotiations were
underway. The Board meeting took place at the offices of the Scottish Government at
Victoria Quay and was attended by three representatives from Transport Scotland. The
Board approved the issuing of “Alcatel” letters to the unsuccessful shipyards and
notification of preferred bidder status to FMEL. However, the issue of the BRG was

the subject of discussion by the Board on 25 August; and of considerable concern.

Later that day, the then Director of Vessels met with solicitors acting for CMAL and
reported to Board members by email that “they [a firm of solicitors] are going to relay
our requirement for refund guarantees for the stage payments. I have asked for
confirmation by tomorrow.” That confirmation did not come, and the issue of the BRG

remained under negotiation.
On 31 August, the then First Minister, Nicola Sturgeon, attended at Fergusons at Port

Glasgow with others and confirmed FMEL as the “preferred bidder” for the contract

to build vessels 801 and 802. The First Minister stated:
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“This is an excellent result for Ferguson Marine Engineering Limited and I am
delighted to name them as preferred tenderer for the contract to build two new
ferries, the largest commercial vessels to be built on the Clyde since 2001.

Today's announcement proves that Scottish shipbuilding can succeed in a
competitive market, with the FMEL team submitting the highest quality bid
that offered best value for money.

This contract will see the 150-strong workforce retained and more staff taken
on at the shipyard, underlining our commitment to creating the vital jobs
needed to boost local economies and help stimulate growth across Scotland.”

At the time of that statement, no contract had been awarded by CMAL to FMEL and
the issue of the BRG became ever more contentious. That matter, and the differences
between CMAL and FMEL, have been ventilated elsewhere and need not be rehearsed
here. It is, however, important to observe that on 25 September, at a meeting of the

CMAL Board, the minutes record that:

“The Chair informed [TS representatives] that the general consensus of the
Board was that there are still too many risks involved around the refund
guarantee matter which are still to be resolved and to that end the Board are
not in a position to award the contract to FMEL at this stage. [The TS
representative] requested a detailed note of the risks, including how risks will
be mitigated should be sent to TS for onward briefing to the Minister.”

The requested “risk paper,” dated 7 October 2015, was prepared by the then CMAL
Director of Vessels, and sent to the CMAL Board and TS. The then Director of Aviation,
Maritime, Freight and Canals at TS wrote to the then Chair of CMAL by later dated 9

October 2015, in which it was stated, amongst other things, that:

“Following a Caledonian Maritime Assets Limited (CMAL) Board Meeting
dated 25 September 2015 I understand that a number of concerns and
reservations have been expressed by the Board members in connection with
the proposed award of contracts to Ferguson Marine Engineering Limited
(FMEL) [...]

I have seen [the “risk paper”] entitled “Contract award to FMEL and the

associated risks [...] The Scottish Ministers have also seen and understood the
paper and have noted and accepted the various technical and commercial risks
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identified and assessed by CMAL and have indicated that they are content for
CMAL to proceed with the award of the Contracts.

[...]

In their capacity as CMAL'’s sole shareholder, [...], the Scottish Ministers
hereby approve the award of the Contracts to FMEL. The Scottish Ministers,
both in their capacity as CMAL’s sole shareholder and more generally, also
confirm that CMAL is authorised to enter into the Contracts and any associated
documentation.”

Whether that letter constituted a “shareholder direction” or, more controversially, a
“Ministerial Direction” may be a distinction without a difference, and immaterial for
present purposes. The CMAL Board consequently approved a Board Resolution in

which it was stated:

“The Board duly confirmed their acceptance of the assurances given by the
Minister and agree to authorise [CMAL officers] to agree and award the
contract to Fergusons (sic) Marine Engineering Limited for the procurement of
the two 100m dual fuel vessels.”

On 16 October 2015, the then CEO of CMAL and the Chairman of FMEL signed the

contracts for vessels 801 and 802.

FRAUD

Fraud is largely a crime at common law in Scotland (although there are some statutory
frauds which are not relevant in this case). A good working definition of the crime is
“the bringing about of some definite practical result by means of false pretences.”® The
author of Gordon’s Criminal law records that every case of simple fraud must contain
three elements: “(1) a false pretence; (2) a definite practical result; (3) a causal link

between the pretence and the result.”

8 Macdonald, A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law of Scotland, 5™ edn., at p.52; See generally, Gordon,
Criminal Law, 3™ edn., Chapter 25 — Common Law Fraud
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That working definition is helpfully expressed and explained in the standard or

suggested direction given to jurors in criminal cases in Scotland, as follows:

“[The] Charge is a charge of fraud. That’s a crime which can be committed in
many different ways, but its legal essentials can be put very shortly.

Fraud involves making a dishonest and false pretence to bring about some
definite practical result. Expanding that a bit, fraud involves (1) the accused
making a false pretence to another person, expressly or impliedly, and acting
with a dishonest intention, (2) the accused knowing the pretence was false at
the time he made it. It's not enough if he was simply reckless or careless about
being truthful. And, if he honestly believed it was true there wouldn’t be a
fraudulent intention on his part, (3) the accused intending that that person
should be deceived by the false pretence into doing something he wouldn’t
otherwise have done, and (4) as a result, that person was deceived and that
deception caused him to act as he did.

Intention is a state of mind, something to be inferred or deduced from what'’s
been proved to have been said or done.

There must be a definite practical result, but that needn’t involve actual gain to
the accused, or actual loss to that person.

For the Crown to prove this charge, you would need to be satisfied: (1) that the
accused made a false pretence to (name of complainer) (2) that there was a
definite practical result (3) that the false pretence caused the result.”®

False pretence

A false pretence can be almost any falsehood and may be express or implied. It must
be one as to fact, not merely an opinion. It may also be committed by omission, that is
staying silent where there is a duty to disclose the truth. The false pretence or
representation must be made “falsely and fraudulently,” and is a crime of intent. In
other words, it must be shown that the accused intended to produce the result by his

falsehood.

9 Judicial Institute e-Jury Manual 2023 at 60.1/131
https://www.judiciary.scot/docs/librariesprovider3/judiciarydocuments/judicial-

institutepublications/export_e-jury manual 2023-01-23 1712.pdf?sfvrsn=11fa8ede 2
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6.1

6.2

Practical result
The definite practical result can be almost anything, but the victim of the fraud must
have been induced to do something which he would not otherwise have done,

regardless of whether actual loss was caused.

Causation
It is clear that the fraudulent representation must have induced the victim to do

something (or omit to do something) which caused the result.

Individual, joint & corporate liability
Fraud may be committed by an individual, or by a number of individuals acting in
concert (as part of a fraudulent scheme), or by a body corporate, where it can be shown

that the fraud was attributable to the directing mind(s) of the corporation.

FINDINGS

I now turn to address the specific questions under each of the heads of my terms of

reference. In each case, I quote the specific questions.

7.1 [whether one or more CMAL employee (either individually or in concert
with others)] permitted FMEL to pass the PQQ phase, though the criteria
for doing so may not have been fully satisfied?

7.1.1 If so, was there a fraudulent intent?

7.1.2 Was this material to the outcome of the procurement?
This question is directed towards the questions in the PQQ as to financial standing,
and particularly to the requirement for bidding shipyards to provide a BRG. (I should
record for the sake of completeness that I found no evidence in support of the

proposition that the PQQ criteria were not met in any other respect). Question 44 of

the PQQ states:

“The ability to provide staged payment refund guarantee from a suitably
accredited bank is sought for the project as a MANDATORY MINUMUM
REQUIREMENT. The guarantee must be in place before work starts. Please
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6.5

provide an evidentiary statement in the form of a letter from your bank
confirming their willingness to provide the guarantee if requested to show you
can provide this requirement.” (Emphasis in original).

The PQQ phase of the procurement process was overseen by the then CMAL
Procurement Manager. I interviewed that person, and found the witness to be credible
and reliable, as well as precise in approach. The Procurement Manager in post during
the PQQ phase had joined CMAL in April 2013. There had been no dedicated
procurement manager before that date, and each department had undertaken their
own procurement work. The Procurement Manager was well qualified for the post
and was very experienced. The Procurement Manager first reported to the then
Business Manager, who left post in 2014, and thereafter to the Finance Director. The
Procurement Manager left CMAL in December 2014 (which coincided with the end of

the PQQ phase) for personal reasons and a new Procurement Manager took up post.

In relation to financial criteria in the PQQ, the Procurement Manager consulted with
the CMAL Finance Director. I interviewed the Finance Director who had been in post
throughout the procurement process and reported to the CEO. The former Finance
Director impressed me as a well-qualified and diligent person. I formed the impression
of a truthful witness who became visibly upset in response to the implication that there

had been any wrongdoing or criminality within CMAL.

It is important to understand that some of the financial criteria in the PQQ were not
simple, or binary, questions. Question 40, for example, required an assessment of the
financial standing of the company demonstrated by reference to financial statements
and accounts. As earlier observed, [ have seen contemporaneous correspondence with
each of the PQQ returns seeking clarification or further information in relation to the
financial standing criteria; and also the product of what appears to be careful
consideration by the Finance Director. In the case of all ten PQQ returns, including
FMEL, the Finance Director assessed that the criteria had been met, the decision in
each case having been made having regard to the information available and in the

exercise of professional judgement.
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Question 44 has been interpreted as a binary question, and misunderstood, both in the
BBC documentary, and by the Auditor General, and others. In fairness to those who
have fallen into error, the question is poorly worded and lacking clarity. This is
particularly so given the preamble at the top of the first page of the PQQ, which states,

amongst other things, that:

“INABILITY TO MEET MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS WILL RESULT
IN EXCLUSION.” (Emphasis in original).

The proposition advanced in the BBC documentary is that failure to provide “an
evidentiary statement in the form of a letter from [a] bank confirming their willingness
to provide the guarantee” should have resulted in exclusion of FMEL at the PQQ stage.
This is incorrect. The question is apt to confuse if not read carefully. Question 44
comprises three sentences. The first describes the provision of a staged payment
refund guarantee as a “minimum mandatory requirement.” The second qualifies that
requirement by explaining that the guarantee must be in place before work starts. The
third requires PQQ returns to include a letter from [a] bank confirming their
willingness to provide the guarantee. It is this third requirement which was required
at the PQQ stage. This vouching, however, is not expressed as a “minimum mandatory

requirement.”

In fact, FMEL, together with a number of the other PQQ returns failed to provide
vouching in the form of a letter from a bank. Some provided vouching of
creditworthiness, and others of borrowing facilities. In response to Question 44, FMEL

responded:

“We have had discussions with the Scottish Government regarding Bonding
for ship Contracts in general. As a consequence discussions with banks have
taken place. These discussions are on going and we understand the importance
of Refund Guarantees to your procurement process. We will endeavour to
provide Guarantees to levels that provide the security you require.”
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And on 9 December 2014, in response to an email from the CMAL Procurement

manager seeking clarification, a further response from FMEL stated:

“As I tried to explain being a Newco our relationship with our Bank has still to
develop. When the time arises the issue with the Bank and Scottish
Government will hopefully be sorted with regard to Bond and Guarantees.”

In consequence, the then CMAL Finance Director was sufficiently reassured that
FMEL had met the PQQ criteria in relation to financial standing and the BRG. It is
important to observe that this part of the procurement process involved the
procurement manager and Finance Director and, separately, the vessels team on
technical matters. I found no evidence to suggest that either had sought to influence

the other, or that there had been any collaboration between them on that point.

I answer each of the questions posed at 7.1 in the negative. In particular, I found no

evidence suggestive of fraud on the part of CMAL employees at the PQQ stage.

7.2 [whether one or more CMAL employee (either individually or in concert
with others] continued correspondence with FMEL, after the extended
closing date for receipt of PQQ submissions?

7.2.1 If so, was there a fraudulent intent?
7.2.2 Was this material to the outcome of the procurement?

The deadline for clarification of PQQ returns was extended to 3 December 2014 for all
bidders. The deadline was extended at the discretion of the CMAL Procurement
manager in consultation with the Director of Vessels at the request of one of the other
bidding shipyards (not FMEL). Email correspondence continued between the CMAL
Procurement Manager and FMEL after that date, until 9 December 2014. However, I
have no hesitation in finding that this was not done with fraudulent intent. Logically,
I suppose this must be considered material to the outcome of the procurement insofar
as FMEL were allowed to clarify the matter, and thereby met that criteria. It is notable,

however, that discretion was also exercised to allow another bidding shipyard to
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submit or resubmit their PQQ return having missed the initial deadline due to IT

difficulties with the Scottish Government electronic procurement portal.

7.3 [whether one or more CMAL employee (either individually or in concert
with others] shared any confidential or restricted information or any
document with FMEL?

7.3.1 If so, was there a fraudulent intent?
7.3.2 Was this material to the outcome of the procurement?

This question relates to SOTR being in the hands of FMEL. (I should record for the
sake of completeness that I found no evidence that any other confidential or restricted
information or document was shared with FMEL). I found no evidence that the SOTR
was passed to FMEL by any CMAL employee. The SOTR was in the hands of Houlder.
Houlder, remarkably, were apparently not working under contract to CMAL and no
duty of non-disclosure or the like applied. Houlder were therefore free to provide a

copy of the SOTR to FMEL, which their consultant duly did.

When I interviewed the former Chairman of FMEL, it was reported to me that a
Director of FMEL had asked the then CEO of CMAL whether it would be appropriate
for FMEL to engage Houlder and that the CEO of CMAL answered that there was no
difficulty with that. The former CEO of CMAL, when re-interviewed, and this point
was put, denied that any such conversation had taken place and pointed out that the
procurement had been in the hands of the technical (vessels) team and the
Procurement Manager. It is not necessary for me to resolve this issue. Even if it had
been said, there is no evidence that it was part of any fraud. In any event, I note that
Houlder, in October 2014, had submitted a commercial proposal to FMEL in which it

was stated:

“With the conclusion of the work on 29% October [the work relating to the
compression of the SOTR into a tender technical specification (Sch.2)], Houlder
will have completed any obligation to CMAL and will be free to work with
other interested parties to use maximum use of Houlder’s experience and
knowledge from the project to date. This therefore makes Houlder an ideal
candidate to work with Ferguson Group (sic) in tendering, and providing
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engineering support on the successful winning of the order. This document
starts to set out how that support would work.”
It will be observed that as early as the PQQ stage, Houlder had actively “pitched” their
services to FMEL, referencing “Houlder’s experience and knowledge from the project

to date.”

In the BBC documentary, a compelling case was made that FMEL gained an advantage
in the procurement process by having possession of a document — the SOTR — which
(it is assumed) none of the other bidding shipyards had. Further, it was said that the
Technical Specification submitted by FMEL was very substantially copied from the
SOTR. Whilst this is telling, if not suspicious, it is important to understand the proper

significance of these documents in context.

I would first observe that the BBC thesis proceeds on the basis that the SOTR was
“Document A” and the FMEL Technical Specification — copied from Document A —
was “Document B.” This is to misunderstand the ITT process. If the SOTR is Document
A, then the CMAL ITT Sch.2 (Tender Technical Specification) is in fact Document B,
and the FMEL Technical Specification — copied from Document A — was “Document
C.” It will be remembered that CMAL required to amend the SOTR (which Houlder
were engaged to assist with) to produce Sch.2, suitable for inclusion with the ITT.
Whilst the ITT Sch.2 was substantially amended, it contained all of the critical
information contained in the SOTR. Sch.2 was, obviously, provided to all those invited
to tender. In the technical evaluation process, OSD-IMT carried out an independent
review, CalMac carried out a review of the three leading yards, measuring the tender
from each against the SOTR, and CMAL assessed and evaluated the bids for

compliance against Sch.2. Each came to a different conclusion.

It is superficially attractive to conclude that FMEL gained an advantage in the
procurement process by having possession of the SOTR but closer analysis of the
process seems to me to cast doubt on that conclusion. The SOTR contained no critical

additional information not contained in Sch.2; it was a poor-quality document which
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its author declined to put a company name to; and, somewhat bizarrely, when

assessed by CalMac against the SOTR, the FMEL bid ranked second.

I answer each of the questions posed at 7.3 in the negative.

7.4 [whether one or more CMAL employee (either individually or in concert
with others] permitted FMEL to revise their tender bid for the Vessels
project, after the closing date for receipt of tender bids in accordance with
the ITT?

7.4.1 If so, was there a fraudulent intent?
7.4.2 Was this material to the outcome of the procurement?

This question is directed to the distinction in the FMEL bid between Model 10 and
Model 20. In the BBC documentary, it was alleged that FMEL were allowed to
materially alter their bid weeks after the tender had been submitted. Attention was
drawn to the substantial difference in the lightship weight of Model 10, as opposed to
Model 20.

Tenders were received on 31 March 2015. During the technical evaluation process, the
CMAL vessels team identified three leading shipyards (“B,” “D” and “F”). I have seen
email correspondence with each of those shipyards in May and June 2015. On 19 May,
the then Procurement Manager — who had taken up post in December 2014, as the PQQ
phase ended and the ITT phase commenced — sent an email to Shipyard B (FMEL). The
email refers to an FMEL speed power calculation document referencing Model 10 and

Model 20 and states:

“Based on the information supplied above, we need your company to clarify
the information below.

It is also really important, that you also clarify what changes if any and what
impact if any will these changes have on your tender submission reference
CMALO0060 dated 31st March 2015; [(sic) (emphasis in original)]

Clarification points
1. displacement
2. lightship weight
3. Pd at 16.5 knots with no sea margin
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Pd at 16.5 knots with 15% sea margin and gearbox losses
Pd at 14.5 knots with no sea margin

Pd at 14.5 knots with 15% sea margin and gearbox losses
kW Rating and number of main engines.”

N oG

I have not seen any response to that email. However, it is clear from the assessment in
the CMAL Report on compliance and quality of tender submissions — and from my
interview of the author of that report — that both Model 10 and Model 20 remained

under consideration after that email was sent and, presumably, any response received.

The findings of the OSD-IMT NA who independently reviewed the bids are narrated
above, at paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7. The views expressed there on Ship B(10) and Ship
B(20) are telling. I put this point to the then Senior Technical Manager / Projects
Director who had been chiefly involved in the technical evaluation for CMAL. I should
pause to record here that the former Senior Technical Manager impressed me as an
exceptionally well-qualified, experienced and diligent individual who was obviously
willing to assist my investigation and exhibited candour in doing so. I found the
witness credible and reliable. The explanation given to me was that the FMEL bid
provided two options (Model 10 and Model 20), the difference between the two being
weight and associated power increase. Of the two options, CMAL asked FMEL which

one was proposed; it was not regarded by CMAL as a change of bid.

There was also correspondence with Shipyards D and F. On 24 June, the CMAL
Procurement Manager sent an email to Shipyard D seeking clarification of 70
enumerated points. These points covered matters from the seemingly trivial such as
the number of 13amp sockets in cabins, to the fundamental, such as the specification
of the propeller design, power and size. A similar email was sent on the same date, to
Shipyard F, seeking clarification of 69 enumerated points, many of which were the
same points of clarification as had been sent to Shipyard D. Both emails contained the
same text as the email sent to FMEL:

“Based on the information supplied above, we need your company to clarify
the information below.
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It is also really important, that you also clarify what changes if any and what
impact if any will these changes have on your tender submission reference
CMALO0060 dated 31+ March 2015; [(sic) (emphasis in original)]

To that extent, it might be thought that all three shortlisted shipyards were being
treated equally; given an opportunity to answer points of clarification and any
changes, and explain what impact those might have on their tender submission. On
the other hand, it might be observed that the points of clarification raised in those
emails are of a different character to those in the email to FMEL of 19 May (although
similar clarification on points of detail was sought from FMEL as explained in
response to question 7.4, below). To that extent, the exchange with FMEL on 19 May

does rather stand out.

I am not qualified to arbitrate on technical evaluation, nor to stray into matters
requiring the exercise of professional judgement of naval architects or marine
engineers. I am asked whether FMEL was permitted to “revise” their tender bid. Inote
that the allegation made in the BBC documentary went somewhat further. If “revise”
is to be given its ordinary meaning, “to reconsider and amend,” I am bound to
conclude that the FMEL bid was revised — or an opportunity for such was provided —
as well as for the other two shortlisted shipyards. I cannot draw any conclusion on the
more serious allegation that FMEL were allowed to submit what amounted to a new
bid. However, I accept that the view of the then Senior Technical Manager (that it was

not), was genuinely held.

Whilst this aspect of the procurement process is not entirely satisfactory, I have found
no evidence of any fraudulent intent on the part of any CMAL employee. I accept —
insofar as I am able to discern — that the technical evaluation by the CMAL vessels
team was undertaken professionally and properly, with regard to the criteria and in
the appropriate exercise of professional judgment. I cannot gainsay its conclusion. As
to whether any opportunity to revise the tender bid was material to the outcome of the

procurement, it is bound to have had some effect.
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7.5 [whether one or more CMAL employee (either individually or in concert
with others] attended any meeting with FMEL?
7.5.1 If so, was there a fraudulent intent?
7.5.2 Was this material to the outcome of the procurement?
This question can be shortly answered. A meeting took place at Ferguson’s Shipyard
(FMEL) at Port Glasgow on 4 June 2015. The meeting was held in private but was not
secret. In attendance were members of the CMAL vessels team and members of the
FMEL technical team. Also in attendance was the then CMAL Procurement Manager.
I pause to record at this point that the then Procurement Manager, as with the previous
incumbent, was well-qualified and experienced. I was impressed by the readiness of
the witness to assist, and by what appeared to me to be a genuine desire to ensure that
the challenging duties of the Procurement Manager at the time had been discharged
properly. The purpose of the meeting, as stated in an email from the CMAL

Procurement Manager dated 2 June 2015, was:

“[T]o meet with your relevant people to clarify a number of areas of FMEL’s
tender submission namely the draft Contract Shipyard Technical Specification.
The purpose of the meeting at your premises will be to gain a full
understanding of the submission in areas where the submission is not clear to
the evaluators or there are inconsistences.

[...]

It should be fully understood that this meeting is to clarify items, contained in
the FMEL submission, for tender evaluation purposes and should not be
construed as anything other than this.”

With that email, or sent separately, was a copy of the FMEL Technical Specification,
annotated with clarification points similar to those listed and sent to Shipyards D and

F on 24 June.

Of those who had been in attendance at the meeting who attended for interview
during my investigation, all confirmed that it had taken place and that the respective
technical teams had canvassed the various points of clarification. I asked why a
meeting had taken place with FMEL but not with Shipyards D and F and the answer
was simply one of proximity. FMEL was within walking distance of CMAL’s office in

Port Glasgow whereas Shipyards D and F were both overseas. Whether or not this
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differential approach is consistent with the need for fair and equal treatment in the
procurement process is not for me to say, but I found no evidence suggestive of fraud
on the part of CMAL employees. I cannot reasonably reach any conclusion as to

whether this meeting was material to the outcome of the procurement.

7.6 [whether one or more CMAL employee (either individually or in concert
with others] committed or attempted to commit any fraud;
I found no evidence that any CMAL employee committed or attempted to commit any

fraud.

7.7 [whether one or more CMAL employee (either individually or in concert
with others] was otherwise, through their acts or omissions, involved in
any intentional impropriety;

If impropriety is to be regarded as a failure to behave honestly, or to behave

improperly, I found no evidence that any CMAL employee was involved in any

intentional impropriety.

7.8 [whether one or more CMAL employee (either individually or in concert
with others] obtained personal gain, whether financial or otherwise,
from the progress of FMEL beyond the PQQ stage, and/or beyond the
ITT stage to preferred bidder status.

I found no evidence that any CMAL employee obtained personal gain from the
progress of FMEL beyond the PQQ stage, and/or beyond the ITT stage to preferred

bidder status.

CONCLUSIONS

My terms of reference required me to answer a number of specific questions, and I
have done do in the preceding section, following a thorough and independent

investigation. Ultimately, the question posed was whether a fraud was committed
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during the procurement process. I did not find evidence of fraud. That is not the same

as saying that the procurement process was conducted perfectly.

The central allegation made by the BBC (albeit in correspondence with CMAL, though
not made so expressly in the documentary) was that “CMAL colluded with FMEL
during the tender in a way which led to the process being corruptly rigged in favour of
FMEL [...]” (emphasis added). Whether “corruptly rigged” connotes fraud, or the sort
of “intentional impropriety” referred to in question 7.7, above, I found no evidence
that any CMAL employee had acted with dishonest or fraudulent intention. Of those
CMAL employees and others who I interviewed, all impressed me as hard-working
and dedicated professionals who were genuinely offended by the allegations which

had been made.

I observed previously that a fraud may be committed by an individual, or by a number
of individuals acting in concert (as part of a fraudulent scheme), or by a body corporate,
where it can be shown that the fraud was attributable to the directing mind(s) of the
corporation. The specific questions posed relate to CMAL employees and not to Board
members, some of whom are not employees, and who comprise the controlling mind
of CMAL. It is clear to me that just as there is no evidence of a fraud by any individual,
or individuals acting in concert, there is equally no evidence of any fraud corporately.
It is the singular feature of the period under consideration that the CMAL Board did
not wish to award the contracts to FMEL absent full coverage guarantees and that the

Scottish Ministers intervened.

Barry Smith K.C.
Advocates’ Library
Parliament House

Edinburgh

22 September 2023
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Caledonian Maritime Assets Limited
Municipal Buildings

Fore St

Port Glasgow PA14 5EQ

Tel: 01475 749920
Fax: 01475 745109

CMAL

Caledonian Maritime Assets Ltd
Storas Mara Chaledonia Earr

Richard Leonard MSP

Convener, Rural Public Audit Committee
Room T3.60

The Scottish Parliament

Edinburgh

EH99 1SP

by email only: publicaudit.committee@parliament.scot

23 November 2023

Dear Mr Leonard

New vessels for the Clyde and Hebrides: Arrangements to deliver vessels 801
and 802

Thank you for your letter dated 30 October 2023 requesting a full formal response from
CMAL to the conclusions in Barry Smith KC's report into the BBC Disclosure allegations (the
'Report). This is set out below.

CMAL's Response

CMAL acknowledges, respects and welcomes the comprehensive consideration Barry Smith
KC has given to the subject matter in the Report. CMAL does not dispute any of the Report
findings.

We consider that the Report meets the obligation upon public bodies under the Scottish
Public Finance Manual to conduct a thorough investigation into allegations of fraud. Barry
Smith KC made findings in relation to eight key questions intended to test such allegations.
Although the Report raises some issues with the procurement process, no evidence of
alleged fraud was found:

Tt is clear to me that just as there is no evidence of a fraud by any individual, or
individuals acting in concert, there is equally no evidence of any fraud corporately.'

Based on the Report's findings, CMAL does not intend to instruct any further investigation
into the issue of alleged fraud in the procurement of the vessels 801 and 802.

The Report also addresses each of the allegations made in the BBC Disclosure programme
that the procurement process was “rigged”. The ordinary meaning of “rigged” is “to arrange
dishonestly for the result of something to be changed”. The Report concludes that there
was also no dishonesty on the part of any CMAL employee. Based on the Report’s findings
CMAL does not intend to instruct any further investigation into the issue of alleged rigging
of the procurement of the vessels 801 and 802.

o Registered office: Municipal Buildings, Fore Street, Port Glasgow PA14 5EQ. Registered in Scotland No.1854
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Report Findings

The Report is unequivocal in discharging any concern relating to the propriety of CMAL and
its employees at all material times:

'] found no evidence that any CMAL employee had acted with dishonest or fraudulent
intention. Of those CMAL employees and others who I interviewed, all impressed me
as hard-working and dedicated professionals who were genuinely offended by the
allegations which had been made.'

However, the Report raises and discusses relevant issues relating to the 2015 procurement
process, including some items which in retrospect CMAL would do differently. Barry Smith
KC draws attention to unclear drafting in the PQQ relating to the Minimum Mandatory
Requirement. He also notes that Houlder were not retained under contract, and that an in-
person meeting took place at FMEL's premises during the clarification stage of the ITT
process.

CMAL has no intention of minimising the shortcomings identified in the Report, which we
consider are fair. We do not consider however that these items had any material impact on
the decision made by Scottish Ministers to award the contracts for 801 and 802 to FMEL.

CMAL's Procurement Processes in 2023

I wish to share with the Committee some of the improvements in the CMAL processes in the
eight years since 2015. Over this period, CMAL has taken significant steps to mitigate risk
in procurement and implemented robust quality controls as part of that.

Ship broking services, technical consultants, and financial advisory services all form part of
the array of specialist third party support that now input into our tender processes. CMAL
routinely expect to include external legal counsel in advising on the preparation, publication
and evaluation of tenders. This methodical approach for any of our vessel Capital Projects
was enhanced from 2020 and this diligence crosses over to port infrastructure as well.

The Committee can take comfort from the practical rewards of this approach. As we know,
significant learning and improvement has resulted from the 801/802 contract process and I
believe this improvement is best borne out for comparison by the four Cemre vessel
contracts, beginning in 2021. Intense scrutiny was given to every stage of tenders for the
four sister ships now under construction in Turkey. The limitations of the 801/802 processes
noted in the Report are not replicated in the procurement of the Turkish vessels.

We will continue to look for ways to improve — there is always opportunity to further enhance
the processes. I note that the Report does draw attention to mistakes made in the past.
However, we believe the 2023 procurement process reflects current best practice in the
market, which in turn delivers certainty and value for CMAL, the tendering yards and the
stakeholders.

Yours sincerely

t’.:'
Kevin Hobbs
Chief Executive Officer
Caledonian Maritime Assets Limited



From: [REDACTED] On Behalf Of Minister for Transport
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 8:43 AM
To: [REDACTED] Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Finance <DFMCSF@gov.scot>;
Minister for Transport <MinisterFT@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Net Zero & Just
Transition <CabSecTNZJT@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Fair Work & Energy
<CabSecWEFWE@gov.scot>; Colin McAllister <Colin.McAllister@gov.scot>; Leanne Dobson
<Leanne.Dobson@gov.scot>; Permanent Secretary <PermanentSecretary@gov.scot>
Cc: DG Net Zero <DGNetZero@gov.scot>; Chief Executive Transport Scotland
<ceo@transport.gov.scot>; Roddy Macdonald <Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>;
[REDACTED]
Subject: RE: CMAL KC Report Update

- m
SUMMARY AND TOP  CMAL - Report -
LINES- KC Report.docFINAL 22 Sept 2023.P

[REDACTED],

Appreciate colleagues provided further updates last week but for completeness Ms
Hyslop has noted the below and attached.

Many thanks,

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED] | Private Secretary to the Minister for Transport
The Scottish Government | St Andrew’s House, Edinburgh, EH1 3DG
MinisterFT@gov.scot | [REDACTED]

All e-mails and attachments sent by a Ministerial Private Office to any other official on behalf of a Minister relating
to a decision, request or comment made by a Minister, or a note of a Ministerial meeting, must be filed
appropriately by the recipient. Private Offices do not keep official records of such e-mails or attachments.

Scottish Ministers, Special advisers and the Permanent Secretary are covered by the terms of the Lobbying
(Scotland) Act 2016. See www.lobbying.scot

From: [REDACTED]

Sent: 12 October 2023 23:15

To: Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Finance <DFMCSF@gov.scot>; Minister for
Transport <MinisterFT@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Net Zero & Just Transition
<CabSecTNZJT@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Fair Work & Energy
<CabSecWEFWE@gov.scot>; Colin McAllister <Colin.McAllister@gov.scot>; Leanne Dobson
<Leanne.Dobson@gov.scot>; Permanent Secretary <PermanentSecretary@gov.scot>

Cc: DG Net Zero <DGNetZero@gov.scot>; Chief Executive Transport Scotland
<ceo@transport.gov.scot>; Roddy Macdonald <Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>;
[REDACTED]

Subject: RE: CMAL KC Report Update

PS/DFM/Cab Sec/MfT/SPADs,



To advise that we understand that the CMAL Board now plan to issue this on
Wednesday next week.

Officials are currently preparing top lines and some specific responses where there
is potential for approaches in relation to the role of Ministers and Transport

Scotland. | have attached these in draft for information only (as it may help serve as
a guide for Ministers and colleagues who are reviewing the report). | would note this
has still to be refined with SPADs and Comms colleagues. We will also develop high
level lines to address any comments on scope once we have seen the lines from
CMAL.

Please let me know if you need anything further on this.
[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]
Head Of Ferries Branch
[REDACTED]

From: [REDACTED]

Sent: Thursday, October 12, 2023 12:09 PM

To: Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Finance <DFMCSF@gov.scot>; Minister for
Transport <MinisterFT@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Net Zero & Just Transition
<CabSecTNZJT@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Fair Work & Energy
<CabSecWEFWE@gov.scot>; Colin McAllister <Colin.McAllister@gov.scot>; Leanne Dobson
<Leanne.Dobson@gov.scot>

Cc: DG Net Zero <DGNetZero@gov.scot>; Chief Executive Transport Scotland
<ceo@transport.gov.scot>; Roddy Macdonald <Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>;
[REDACTED]

Subject: RE: CMAL KC Report Update

PS/DFM/Cab Sec/MfT/SPADs,

We have received clearance for the report to be shared more widely, though we are
still keeping this to a small copy list given the sensitivity and would ask recipients not
to share more widely.

We are still preparing a summary and responses to likely areas of query and will
circulate this once drafted.

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]
Head Of Ferries Branch
[REDACTED]

From: [REDACTED] On Behalf Of Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Finance
Sent: Thursday, October 12, 2023 11:14 AM
To: [REDACTED] Minister for Transport <MinisterFT@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Net




Zero & Just Transition <CabSecTNZJT@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Fair
Work & Energy <CabSecWEFWE@gov.scot>; Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Finance
<DFMCSF@gov.scot>; Colin McAllister <Colin.McAllister@gov.scot>; Leanne Dobson
<Leanne.Dobson@gov.scot>

Cc: DG Net Zero <DGNetZero@gov.scot>; Chief Executive Transport Scotland
<ceo@transport.gov.scot>; Roddy Macdonald <Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>;
[REDACTED]

Subject: RE: CMAL KC Report Update

[REDACTED],
DFM has noted.

Kind regards,
[REDACTED]

[REDACTED] (she/her)

Deputy Private Secretary to the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for
Finance — Shona Robison MSP

The Scottish Government

St Andrew’s House | Regent Road | Edinburgh | EH1 3DG

T: 0131 244 7704 | M: [REDACTED] | E: DEMCSF@gov.scot

All e-mails and attachments sent by a Ministerial Private Office to any other official on behalf of a
Minister relating to a decision, request or comment made by a Minister, or a note of a Ministerial
meeting, must be filed appropriately by the recipient. Private Offices do not keep official records of
such e-mails or attachments.

Scottish Ministers, Special advisers and the Permanent Secretary are covered by the terms of the
Lobbying (Scotland) Act 2016. See www.lobbying.scot

From: [REDACTED]

Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2023 5:13 PM

To: Minister for Transport <MinisterFT@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Net Zero & Just
Transition <CabSecTNZJT@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Fair Work & Energy
<CabSecWEFWE@gov.scot>; Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Finance
<DFMCSF@gov.scot>; Colin McAllister <Colin.McAllister@gov.scot>; Leanne Dobson
<Leanne.Dobson@gov.scot>

Cc: DG Net Zero <DGNetZero@gov.scot>; Chief Executive Transport Scotland
<ceo@transport.gov.scot>; Roddy Macdonald <Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>;
[REDACTED]

Subject: CMAL KC Report Update

PS/DFM/Cab Sec/MfT/SPADs

We wanted to alert you that CMAL has received the completed report from Barry
Smith KC in relation to the issues raised in the BBC Disclosures programme. This
report looks at allegations of fraud in the procurement process.

The CMAL Board met yesterday afternoon to consider the report and are proposing
its publication in full. We understand they are aiming to do this as soon as possible
to avoid any criticism that this has been suppressed in any manner. They intend to



publish this on Friday at noon with advanced copies being shared with PAC and the
AG an hour beforehand.

This is for the CMAL board to consider but we broadly support publication in as full a
form as possible, though have asked CMAL to make sure they are comfortable this
fulfils any obligation to those interviewed.

We have received a copy of the report on a restricted basis, noting that it is legally
privileged. Only 4 officials in TS have access to the report which was shared
yesterday evening. Officials are currently engaging with CMAL lawyers to agree the
principles of this being shared more widely.

The report does not identify criminality. It does contain some observations around
the role of all of the organisations involved, including Ministers and Transport
Scotland. We are currently reviewing and summarising these and will prepare some
high level responses and press lines on particular aspects likely to be focused

on. As noted we are clarifying the position with sharing the report more widely and
will any regard send a summary of the issues and lines tomorrow morning.

Please let me know if you need anything further on this.
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

Head Of Ferries Branch
[REDACTED]



From: [REDACTED]

Sent: Monday, November 27, 2023 9:00 AM

To: [REDACTED]; [REDACTED]

Cc: [REDACTED]

Subject: FW: Transport Scotland response to correspondence from the Public Audit Committee

L

Correspondence
from the Public Audit

[REDACTED],
Grateful if you could file on ERDM please?
[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]
Head Of Ferries Branch
[REDACTED]

From: [REDACTED] On Behalf Of Chief Executive Transport Scotland

Sent: Friday, November 24, 2023 4:02 PM

To: [REDACTED]

Cc: [REDACTED] Roddy Macdonald <Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>

Subject: FW: Transport Scotland response to correspondence from the Public Audit Committee

David,
Please find attached letter for your records.
Thanks, Mark

[REDACTED]
Interim Head of CEO Offices
Transport Scotland

Mob: [REDACTED]

From: [REDACTED] On Behalf Of Chief Executive Transport Scotland

Sent: Friday, November 24, 2023 3:59 PM

To: Public Audit <publicaudit.committee@Parliament.Scot>

Cc: Chief Executive Transport Scotland <ceo@transport.gov.scot>

Subject: RE: Transport Scotland response to correspondence from the Public Audit Committee

Good afternoon,

Please find the attached response to your recent correspondence, sent on behalf of
Transport Scotland Chief Executive Alison Irvine.

Regards, [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]



Interim Head of CEO Offices
Transport Scotland

Mob: [REDACTED]

From: Public Audit <publicaudit.committee @Parliament.Scot>
Sent: Monday, October 30, 2023 5:18 PM

To: Chief Executive Transport Scotland <ceo@transport.gov.scot>
Cc: Public Audit <publicaudit.committee@Parliament.Scot>
Subject: Correspondence from the Public Audit Committee

Good afternoon,

Please find attached correspondence from the Public Audit Committee.
The Committee kindly requests a response by Monday 27 November.
Kind regards,

[REDACTED]
Clerk to the Public Audit Committee
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The Scottish Parliament: Making a positive difference to the lives of the people of Scotland
Parlamaid na h-Alba: A’ toirt deagh bhuaidh air beatha sluagh na h-Alba

www.parliament.scot : facebook.com/scottishparliament : twitter.com/scotparl

The information in this email may be confidential. If you think you have received this email in error
please delete it and do not share its contents.
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From: [REDACTED]

Sent: Thursday, November 23, 2023 10:35 AM
To: Kevin Hobbs <Kevin.Hobbs@cmassets.co.uk>
Cc: [REDACTED]

Subject: Re: KC report - TS PAC letter response

Thanks Kevin.
Appreciated
[REDACTED]

From: Kevin Hobbs <Kevin.Hobbs@cmassets.co.uk>
Sent: Thursday, November 23, 2023 9:04:59 AM
To: [REDACTED]

Cc: [REDACTED]

Subject: RE: KC report - TS PAC letter response
[REDACTED]
See in RED

Best Regards,
Leis gach deagh dhurachd,

Kevin Hobbs
C;hief Executive Officer
Ard-oifigear

Caledonian Maritime Assets Limited | Stéras Mara Cailleannach Eta
Municipal Buildings

Fore St

Port Glasgow

PA14 5EQ

Fon: 0044 (0)1475 749920 /0044 (0)7740 561237

b% Please consider the environment before printing this email

Caledonian Maritime Assets Limited is a Limited company registered in Scotland. Registered No. SC001854. Registered Office
Municipal Buildings, Fore Street, Port Glasgow PA14 5EQ. This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is
intended solely for the attention of the addressee(s). It may contain information that is PRIVILEGED and CONFIDENTIAL and
should not be read, copied or otherwise used by any other person.Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or
distribution of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any
copies from your system and inform the sender immediately by return.

CYBER
ESSENTIALS

CERTIFIED
PLUS

From: [REDACTED]



Sent: Wednesday, November 22, 2023 4:04 PM
To: Kevin Hobbs <Kevin.Hobbs@cmassets.co.uk>
Cc: [REDACTED]

Subject: KC report - TS PAC letter response
Kevin,

Wonder if you could please cast your eye over the attached section in TS response letter to
PAC re KC investigation.

Just wanted to confirm we are correct with our assumptions in the last two sentances.

Evidence to Committee

In the evidence session, the Committee asked for further detail on the remit of the KC
investigation and | took the opportunity to outline the definition set out around the fraud
element of the investigation, whilst being clear that this was a matter for the CMAL Board to
determine. As the committee will now have seen, as well as setting out the opinion in relation
to whether the process was arranged or influenced in a way that was dishonest or fraudulent,
the report touches on a number of elements of the wider procurement and points made around
the BBC Disclosure Documentary in undertaking the review. | understand that the KC complete
freedom to invite those people to interview that he deemed relevant to his investigation CMAL
have also provided assurance that the KC was given access to all documents, which were in
CMAL’s possession, which he deemed to be relevant..

Many thanks
[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]| Vessels Projects |

Ferries Directorate | Transport Scotland
Mob: [REDACTED] | Email: [REDACTED]

My current working pattern and core hours are Monday to Wednesday and Friday, 8am — 5pm.
E TRANSPORT ﬁFﬂTLAND n E:,j m

A LA ALRA



From: [REDACTED]

Sent: Wednesday, November 22, 2023 2:32 PM

To: [REDACTED]

Cc: Roddy Macdonald <Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>; [REDACTED]
Subject: RE: Draft Response to PAC letter RE KC Report

[REDACTED]

I've had a quick look at the KC report and couldn’t see a line that would back this up
though nothing to contradict it. The report notes that the KC had no authority to
compel potential withesses to co-operate but doesn’t say how he identified those he
did approach or clearly state that he had free rein in this regard. | am sure that was
the case but in terms of putting something into an official letter to the Committee |
would be careful of how that is worded. We could say something like “I understand
that...” to provide cover.

The other thing we could check is the TOR for the KC but | don’t think | have a copy
of that (I understand we have this though?)

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]
Ferries Strategy
Transport Scotland
[REDACTED]

I normally work Monday to Friday between 0900 - 1630

From: [REDACTED]

Sent: Wednesday, November 22, 2023 11:28 AM

To: [REDACTED]

Cc: Roddy Macdonald <Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>; [REDACTED]
Subject: RE: Draft Response to PAC letter RE KC Report

Thanks [REDACTED] and suggested sounds reasonable if you are happy to confirm KC report.
Was on my to do list today!
[REDACTED]

[REDACTED] | Vessels Projects |

Ferries Directorate | Transport Scotland
Mob: [REDACTED] | Email: [REDACTED]
My current working pattern and core hours are Monday to Wednesday and Friday, 8am — 5pm.

N TRANSPORT SCOTLAND I3 [7] ] (©

From: [REDACTED]

Sent: Wednesday, November 22, 2023 11:21 AM

To: [REDACTED]

Cc: Roddy Macdonald <Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>; [REDACTED]

Subject: RE: Draft Response to PAC letter RE KC Report



[REDACTED]

As we were picking up work on this in Chris’ absence... | can’t see Alison’s changes
but the text looks ok to me.

She has asked one question: “Is there anything we can say about the free range the
KC had to interview people he deemed relevant?” | think it is not quite right as the
KC could not compel people to be interviewed but | think saying that “the KC had
scope to invite those people to interview that he deemed relevant to his
investigation” would be correct (I can cross-check against the KC report itself if
there’s any doubt about this).

Regards
[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]
Ferries Strategy
Transport Scotland
[REDACTED]

I normally work Monday to Friday between 0900 - 1630

From: Alison Irvine <Alison.Irvine@transport.gov.scot>

Sent: Tuesday, November 21, 2023 7:37 AM

To: [REDACTED] Chief Executive Transport Scotland <ceo@transport.gov.scot>; Roddy Macdonald
<Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>

Cc: [REDACTED]

Subject: RE: Draft Response to PAC letter RE KC Report

[REDACTED] — thanks for this. | have made some changes on the attached and would
value your thoughts

A

Alison Irvine

Interim Chief Executive
Transport Scotland
Mobile [REDACTED]

If you receive this email outside your standard working hours please do not feel obliged to respond
immediately

From: [REDACTED]

Sent: Monday, November 20, 2023 12:18 PM

To: Chief Executive Transport Scotland <ceo@transport.gov.scot>; Roddy Macdonald
<Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>

Cc: [REDACTED]

Subject: Draft Response to PAC letter RE KC Report

Alison,



Please see a draft response to the letter you received from PAC below -

KC Report PAC to TS (parliament.scot)

| have kept the response high level and quite short to focus on the question of the
Sponsor view of CMAL'’s report (this pretty much mirrors what is in the FMQ). | have
also sought to address the comments made in committee. | note that whilst they
highlight comments from you in the committee that they suggest led them to believe
was a wider review than the final report transpired to be, they do not specifically ask
for a response on this element (and indeed | am not sure the committee did believe
this to be the case given the comments from members in that session). | have
included a short para on this in yellow but you may want to exclude this from any
final letter given it was not specifically sought.

I’'m on leave this week but if there are any amendments [REDACTED] should be able to
assist. Grateful if CEO office can put this on your headed paper please.

CMAL have received a similar request and | understand will also answer at a high
level along these lines. | have asked Kevin to share this with us once it is prepared.

Let us know if you need anything further on this.
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

Head Of Ferries Branch
[REDACTED]



From: [REDACTED]
Sent: Friday, November 24, 2023 1:52 PM
To: Chief Executive Transport Scotland <ceo@transport.gov.scot>
Cc: [REDACTED]
Roddy Macdonald <Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>
Subject: RE: Draft Response to PAC letter RE KC Report
[

- m

Alison PAC Response  CMAL letter PAC

Al edits 2.docx ~ Convener re KC Repol

Sorry [REDACTED] ,

Just picked this up. Clean copy of the letter text attached...

Alison may also wish to see the full response from CMAL which is attached.
Let me know if you need anything else.

[REDACTED]

From: [REDACTED] On Behalf Of Chief Executive Transport Scotland

Sent: Thursday, November 23, 2023 11:48 AM

To: [REDACTED]

Cc: [REDACTED] Roddy Macdonald <Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>
Subject: RE: Draft Response to PAC letter RE KC Report

[REDACTED],
Grateful if you can send a clean copy to the CE mailbox to issue.

Thanks
[REDACTED]

From: Alison Irvine On Behalf Of Chief Executive Transport Scotland

Sent: Thursday, November 23, 2023 11:10 AM

To: [REDACTED] Roddy Macdonald <Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>
Cc: [REDACTED]

Subject: Re: Draft Response to PAC letter RE KC Report

Content thanks
A

From: [REDACTED]

Sent: Thursday, November 23, 2023 11:06:56 AM

To: Chief Executive Transport Scotland <ceo@transport.gov.scot>; Alison Irvine
<Alison.Irvine@transport.gov.scot>; [REDACTED] Roddy Macdonald
<Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>

Cc: [REDACTED]

Subject: RE: Draft Response to PAC letter RE KC Report




[REDACTED],
See attached updated draft letter for your consideration.
[REDACTED]

From: [REDACTED] On Behalf Of Chief Executive Transport Scotland

Sent: Thursday, November 23, 2023 9:25 AM

To: [REDACTED] Alison Irvine <Alison.Irvine@transport.gov.scot>; [REDACTED] Roddy Macdonald
<Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>

Cc: [REDACTED]

Subject: RE: Draft Response to PAC letter RE KC Report

[REDACTED],

Thanks, Alison is on leave from lunchtime today until Monday so grateful
if you can send before 13:00.

[REDACTED]

From: [REDACTED]

Sent: Thursday, November 23, 2023 9:22 AM

To: Alison Irvine <Alison.Irvine@transport.gov.scot>; [REDACTED] Roddy Macdonald
<Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>

Cc: [REDACTED]

Subject: RE: Draft Response to PAC letter RE KC Report

[REDACTED],

Should have something with you later this morning.
Checking a couple of points with CMAL now.

[REDACTED]

From: [REDACTED]

Sent: Thursday, November 23, 2023 9:22 AM

To: Alison Irvine <Alison.Irvine@transport.gov.scot>; [REDACTED] Roddy Macdonald
<Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>

Cc: [REDACTED]

Subject: Draft Response to PAC letter RE KC Report

Morning,
Grateful if someone can pick this up in [REDACTED] absence please.

Thanks
[REDACTED]



From: Alison Irvine

Sent: Tuesday, November 21, 2023 7:37 AM

To: [REDACTED] Chief Executive Transport Scotland <ceo@transport.gov.scot>; Roddy Macdonald
<Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>

Cc: [REDACTED]

Subject: RE: Draft Response to PAC letter RE KC Report

[REDACTED] — thanks for this. | have made some changes on the attached and would
value your thoughts

A

Alison Irvine

Interim Chief Executive
Transport Scotland
Mobile [REDACTED]

If you receive this email outside your standard working hours please do not feel obliged to respond
immediately

From: [REDACTED]

Sent: Monday, November 20, 2023 12:18 PM

To: Chief Executive Transport Scotland <ceo@transport.gov.scot>; Roddy Macdonald
<Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>

Cc: [REDACTED]

Subject: Draft Response to PAC letter RE KC Report

Alison,

Please see a draft response to the letter you received from PAC below -

KC Report PAC to TS (parliament.scot)

| have kept the response high level and quite short to focus on the question of the
Sponsor view of CMAL'’s report (this pretty much mirrors what is in the FMQ). | have
also sought to address the comments made in committee. | note that whilst they
highlight comments from you in the committee that they suggest led them to believe
was a wider review than the final report transpired to be, they do not specifically ask
for a response on this element (and indeed | am not sure the committee did believe
this to be the case given the comments from members in that session). | have
included a short para on this in yellow but you may want to exclude this from any
final letter given it was not specifically sought.

I’m on leave this week but if there are any amendments [REDACTED] should be able to
assist. Grateful if CEO office can put this on your headed paper please.

CMAL have received a similar request and | understand will also answer at a high
level along these lines. | have asked Kevin to share this with us once it is prepared.

Let us know if you need anything further on this.



[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]
Head Of Ferries Branch
[REDACTED]



SUMMARY AND TOP LINES - PROCUREMENT OF VESSELS 801 (“MV GLEN
SANNOX”) & 802 ALLEGATIONS OF FRAUD REPORT TO CALEDONIAN
MARITIME ASSETS LIMITED.

Top Lines
We note the report by Barry Smith KC prepared for CMAL.

This has now been published [in full TBC] and also shared directly with the
Auditor General and the Public Audit Committee. This reflects previous
comments by Minsters and CMAL that as full a version of the report as
possible should be made available given the public interest in this matter.

It will now be for the CMAL Board to consider and review the report and
determine any further action or lessons learned. Transport Scotland will also
consider the report in detail.

As previously indicated, the Auditor General has highlighted that the will
review the report findings and consider whether any additional audit work is
required. Scottish Government, Transport Scotland and CMAL have already
confirmed they will give their full commitment to supporting any further work
identified by AG.

Summary of Key Points and Comms Lines in Response if Required

Fergusons Ownership and MV Catriona (3" Hybrid) Contract Award

Para 3.11 — publishes a letter from Alex Salmond to JM.

Dear Jim,

Further to John Swinney’s letter of today, I thought it would be helpful to further explain two points
that John was making.

Firstly, CalMac indicated that working with Fergusons could include a joint venture to proceed with
the refurbishment work of their existing ferry fleet as was suggested in the letter.

Second, having satisfied procurement requlations, CMAL will place in early course with Ferguson’s a
commission for the third hybrid vessel in the series, as they have demonstrated their capability to
produce this world-leading environmentally sensitive vessel.

Yours for Scotland,

This letter appears to have already been in the public domain through an FOI in
2020. We may be asked for this and can share the attached link - TS - AMFC
Letterhead.dot (www.gov.scot)

3.14 CMAL Board minutes from the time record considerable disquiet in CMAL as to the legality of
awarding a contract for a third hybrid ferry to FMEL, without going back to tender. CMAL convened
extraordinary Board Meetings on 9 and 19 September 2014 to deal with the ongoing situation at
Fergusons. Legal advice was sought by CMAL. The matter was resolved by the Scottish Ministers, as
sole shareholder of CMAL, issuing a written instruction to award the contract to FMEEL, and
providing an effective indemnity to CMAL should any procurement challenge or losses be incurred.



It is already in the public domain that the MV Catriona was progressed without a
Builders Refund Guarantee. Our understanding is that the CMAL Board concerns
were around the procurement itself (given the change of ownership). Lines are below
(suggest we keep this factual and high level) -
e The CMAL Board was given a Letter of Comfort in a similar manner to the one
provided in relation to 801/02.
e The contract was awarded to FMEL and the vessel was successfully delivered
in 2015.

FM ‘Approved the Contract Award’ — Former CMAL CEO recalls he was told

4.16 - Also on 21 August, the CEO of CMAL received a telephone call to report that TS had
made contact to intimate that the First Minister “had approved” the contract award and that
a press conference would be held at Fergusons on 31 August.

This is incorrect and contrary to the clear position that we have set out and can be
evidenced based on the audit trail, much of which was published proactively. This
will be the genuine recollection of the witness and either this was miscommunicated
or more likely misunderstood in the call with TS (or conflated with the subsequent
confirmation that FM would announce PB). The facts on approval (to proceed to
Preferred Bidder stage rather than contract award as stated) are clear but have been
the subject of probing and speculation both in PAC and wider spaces. Lines are
below —

e The approval for CMAL to confirm the Preferred Bidder (rather that contract
award) is clearly set out in the material already published and has also been
confirmed in evidence sessions with the committee. This was approved by
the then Cabinet Secretary Keith Brown due to the absence of the Minister for
Transport due to leave.

KC Closing Summary

7.3 The specific questions posed relate to CMAL employees and not to Board members,
some of whom are not employees, and who comprise the controlling mind of CMAL. It is
clear to me that just as there is no evidence of a fraud by any individual, or individuals
acting in concert, there is equally no evidence of any fraud corporately. It is the singular
feature of the period under consideration that the CMAL Board did not wish to award the
contracts to FMEL absent full coverage guarantees and that the Scottish Ministers
intervened.

This issue has been well rehearsed through various submissions and appearances
at PAC by officials, former FM and CMAL. Again we would suggest high level lines
below-
e The issues around the procurement and decision to award the contract have
been set out through the PAC Inquiry and in the Audit Scotland Report.
e The materials surrounding the decision to award the contract by the CMAL
Board, discussions with officials, Ministerial submissions and letters of comfort
provided to CMAL have been in the public domain for some time.

Further Q&A



When was this report shared with Transport Scotland and Ministers?

The draft was shared with Transport Scotland on Tuesday evening following its
consideration at the CMAL Board.

Ministers were made aware of the report on the Wednesday and a copy was shared
with them on Thursday.

Did Transport Scotland or Scottish Ministers ask for any redactions to be
made to the report?

No, Scottish Ministers and Transport Scotland noted the decision by the CMAL
Board to publish this in full. An observation was made to CMAL by TS around
ensuring obligations to individuals who were interviewed were met, noting this was a
matter for them.

So Scottish Minister and Transport Scotland agree with the findings of the
report? Does this not contradict the position on some matters put forward by
Ministers and Transport Scotland?

We note the findings of the report and are considering this further. In areas where
this differs from previously stated positions (such as ‘FM approving the contract’) we
would draw attention to the wider evidence and information already proactively
published or made available to PAC or AS. We would note that some of the
contradictory positions had already been put forward to the committee in their
evidence sessions.






From: [redacted]

Sent: Friday, January 19, 2024 1:45 PM

To: Minister for Transport <MinisterFT@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Transport,
Net Zero & Just Transition <CabSecTNZJT@gov.scot>

Cc: Leanne Dobson <Leanne.Dobson@gov.scot>; DG Net Zero
<DGNetZero@gov.scot>; Transport Scotland Ministerial Submissions List

<DLEEPTSMSL@gov.scot>; Alison Irvine <Alison.Irvine@transport.gov.scot>;
[redacted]

Subject: UPDATE 02 - Ardrossan Harbour - Irish Berth 18 January 2024
Minister for Transport / PS

Further to an update call with CalMac this morning on the Ardrossan Harbour Irish
Berth [redacted]



Ardrossan Harbour, Irish berth

Transport Scotland engaged with CalMac this morning to establish further detail in
the issue and understand and press for mitigation and service options.

As noted, during a scheduled 6-monthly maintenance dive on 18 January, corrosion
was found on the Irish berth and Peel Ports instructed all users to cease operating
to/from that berth. We are not yet sighted on the full detail of the issue and whether
or not this is an issue that can be resolved or the timescale for doing so. Head of
Ferries Unit is also going to raise the issue with CMAL (although this is an issue for
the operator and harbour authority, we would want to ensure all avenues have been
considered)

CalMac have noted that further inspections will take place next week and Peel Ports
will then update all users including CalMac of the results of those inspections and
next steps. CalMac are currently scheduled to meet Peel Ports next Wednesday.

CalMac Service Capacity and Contingencies

e CalMac have confirmed that all MV Alfred sailings bookings over the weekend
have been moved and can be accommodated on the MV Isle of Arran and
have also confirmed no expected issues with capacity over the weekend.

e The MV Isle of Arran will continue to service the Ardrossan — Brodick route,
from the Arran berth. She will be supported by additional sailings between
Claonaig — Lochranza.

e The passenger access system at Ardrossan has been repaired and should
enable an option for passengers with mobility issues to use the service. The
lift on the MV Isle of Arran is still out of service though a specialist engineer is
expected to attend the vessel on Monday to address this.

e The MV Alfred is unable to use Irish berth, and is currently laid up at Ayr.

e CalMac are considering a freight only service between Brodick and Troon
however, a berthing trial will be required before service can be confirmed.
Unfortunately, this will not be possible before Tuesday due to the expected
weather over the next few days. The vessel cannot currently take cars on that
route given the ramp configuration. Based on volumes this does not look like
an immediate issue but we have asked CalMac to continue to explore options
to allow a more full use of Alfred from Troon (i.e. what is involved in modifying
the Alfred ramp to allow cars to use this too).

[redacted]



[redacted]

Many thanks,
[redacted]
[redacted]

| Ferries Directorate / Transport Scotland

|regacteqy



From: [redacted]

Sent: Friday, February 2, 2024 2:32 PM

To: Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Net Zero & Just Transition
<CabSecTNZJT@gov.scot>; Minister for Transport <MinisterFT@gov.scot>; Alison
Irvine <Alison.Irvine@transport.gov.scot>; Chief Executive Transport Scotland
<ceo@transport.gov.scot>; Kate Higgins <Kate.Higgins@gov.scot>; Leanne Dobson

<Leanne.Dobson@gov.scot>; Jack Middleton <Jack.Middleton@gov.scot>
Cc: [redacted]

Subject: UPDATE 04 - Ardrossan Harbour Irish Berth & Troon Freight Service- 2
February 2024

Cabinet Secretary / Minister for Transport / PS

Ardrossan Harbour Irish Berth

Peel Ports conducted further dive inspections on Wednesday 31 January on the Irish
Berth. As a result, CalMac and other stakeholders have been informed by Peel Ports

today (2 February) of the permanent closure of the Irish Berth at Ardrossan.

Peel Ports have issued public communications which confirm this permanent
closure [redacted]

[redacted]



[redacted]



[redacted]

Given the news about the Irish Berth, we are engaging with CalMac on service
provisions going forward and will share more detail in due course.

Many thanks,

[redacted]

[redacted]

[redacted] | Ferries Directorate / Transport Scotland
[redacted]

[redacted]



From; [redacted] On Behalf Of Minister for

Transport

Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2024 4:41 PM

To: [redacted] Minister for Transport
<MinisterFT@gov.scot>

C: [redacted] Chief Executive

Transport Scotland <ceo@transport.gov.scot>; Iredacted]

Ross Ingebrigtsen
<Ross.Ingebrigtsen@gov.scot>; Leanne Dobson <Leanne.Dobson@gov.scot>;
Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Net Zero & Just Transition
<CabSecTNZJT@gov.scot>
Subject: RE: Newsquest - Irish Berth closure at Ardrossan - lines for clearance

[redacted]

[redacted] to the Minister for Transport

The Scottish Government | St Andrew’s House, Edinburgh, EH1 3DG
MinisterFT@gov.scot | redacted]

All e-mails and attachments sent by a Ministerial Private Office to any other official on behalf of a Minister relating
to a decision, request or comment made by a Minister, or a note of a Ministerial meeting, must be filed
appropriately by the recipient. Private Offices do not keep official records of such e-mails or attachments.

Scottish Ministers, Special advisers and the Permanent Secretary are covered by the terms of the Lobbying
(Scotland) Act 2016. See www.lobbying.scot

From: [redacted]

Sent: 18 January 2024 16:16

To: Minister for Transport <MinisterFT@gov.scot>

Cc; [redacted] >; Chief Executive
Transport Scotland <ceo@transport.gov.scot>; [redacted]



[redacted]

<Ross

Ross Ingebrigtsen
.Ingebrigtsen@gov.scot>; Leanne Dobson <Leanne.Dobson@gov.scot>;

Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Net Zero & Just Transition
<CabSecTNZJT@gov.scot>

Subject: Newsquest - Irish Berth closure at Ardrossan - lines for clearance

[redacted]

Peel Ports Group has closed the Irish Berth amid safety concerns until further
inspections are undertaken.

MV Alfred will cease operating on the Arran service until further notice, MV
Isle of Arran will continue to operate her published service from the Arran
Berth. This will result in loss of three return sailings Fri-Sun and two return
sailings Mon-Thu. Options for additional Lochranza - Claonaig sailings are
being explored.



From: [redacted]
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2024 3:40 PM

To: Minister for Transport <MinisterFT@gov.scot>
Cc: [redacted]

Subject: Ardrossan Harbour: Irish Berth operational update 18 January 2024

Afternoon Minister / PS

[redacted]

Further updates will be provided in due course

Many thanks,

[redacted]

[redacted]

[redacted] | Ferries Directorate / Transport Scotland
[redacted]

[redacted]



Ministerial Submission - Ardrossan Harbour Redevelopment - Project Update

F rom: [redacted]

To: Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Net Zero & Just Transition, Minister for
Transport + [redacted]

Date: 05/02/24

[redacted] Minister for Transport
ed]

L

Regards

[redacted]

[redacted] | Ferries Directorate | Transport Scotland / e-mail:
[redacted]

[redacted]

Fr om: [redacted]

TS Ferries Infrastructure Projects
05 February 2024

Minister for Transport

1. Ardrossan Harbour Redevelopment Project Update

[redact
ed]



[redacted]

Irish Berth

7. The Minister is aware of the Irish Berth closure which took place on the 18 January
2024 following the discovery of structural safety issues. The Arran route has been
subject to disruptions resulting from the closure and has raised concerns at a
project Steering Group level and in the Scottish Parliament with topical questions
raised by Kenneth Gibson MSP as well as Jamie Greene MSP.

8. Following further inspections on Wednesday 31 January 2024, PPG have
announced the permanent closure of the Irish Berth at Ardrossan.

9. TS officials will continue to engage with PPG via the project Steering Group as
this emerging issue will likely have implications for the expanded scope as part of
the business case development.

Arran Berth

10. On the 25 January 2024 an emerging issue was found to the south of the Arran
berth linkspan where a partial collapse of the quay wall had occurred. Peel Ports
Group are investigating and TS officials are engaging with them to obtain a full
status report.

[redacted]



[redacted]



[redacted]

[redacted]

TS Ferries
05 February 2024



Cabinet Secretary for
Transport, Net Zero and Just
Transition

Cabinet Secretary for Rural
Affairs, Land Reform and
Islands

First Minister of Scotland

TS Directors/Ministerial Submissions List
[redacted]

Leanne Dobson — SPADS
Kate Higgins - SPADS




TRANSPORT SCOTLAND
Transport Scotland

2nd Floor George House, 36 North Hanover Street, Glasgow G1 2AD

Direct Line: 0141 272 7484 TRANSPORT
jacqueline.trousdale@transport.gov.scot SCOTLAND
COMHDHAIL ALBA
Edward Mountain MSP Your ref.
Patricia.Clark@parliament.scot Our ref:
202400398062
Date:

29 February 2024

Dear Edward Mountain MSP,
REQUEST UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (SCOTLAND) ACT 2002 (FOISA)

Thank you for your request dated 9 February 2024 under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act
2002 (FOISA).

Your request

You asked for "All information the Scottish Government and specifically, the Cabinet Secretary for Net Zero and Just Transition has

received regarding Ardrossan Harbour since 15t January 2024 including all correspondence — electronic and written, minutes of
meetings, records of telephone calls and any other relevant information. “

Response to your request

| enclose a copy of most of the information you requested.

This exemption is subject to the 'public interest test'. Therefore, taking account of all the circumstances
of this case, we have considered if the public interest in disclosing the information outweighs the public
interest in applying the exemption. We have found that, on balance, the public interest lies in favour of
upholding the exemption. We recognise that there is some public interest in release. However, this is
outweighed by the public interest as some communications to the Cabinet Secretary are commercially
sensitive and therefore cannot be released.

Your right to request a review

If you are unhappy with this response to your FOI request, you may ask us to carry out an internal
review of the response, by writing to Alison Irvine, Interim CEO, Transport Scotland, 2nd floor George
House, 36 North Hanover Street, Glasgow G1 2AD and via email on ceo@transport.gov.scot . Your
review request should explain why you are dissatisfied with this response, and should be made within
40 working days from the date when you received this letter. We will complete the review in accordance
with FOISA as soon as possible, and not later than 20 working days from the day following the date we
receive your review request.

If you are not satisfied with the result of the review, you then have the right to appeal to the Scottish

P 4 | Scottish Government
WWW.transport.gov.scot > 4 diaghaltas na h-Alba
N

gov.scot -



Information Commissioner. More detailed information on your appeal rights is available on the

Commissioner's website at:
What can | do if I'm unhappy? | Scottish Information Commissioner (itspublicknowledge.info)

Yours sincerely

Jacqueline Trousdale
TS : TD A, M, FandC Ferries Contract Management

Scottish Government

Riaghaltas na h-Alba

gov.scot

t t t > 4
www.transport.gov.sco
g N




From: Redacted] [Redacted ]>
Sent: Monday, March 25, 2024 8:59 AM
To: Redacted] [Redacted ]>
Subject: RE: Names for launch

Hi [Redacted ] just double checking but from CalMac | think Redacted] [Redacted ] also
wanted her colleagues [Redacted] [Redacted ] and Redacted] [Redacted ]> invited too. |
don’t know who they are or their contact details.

From: [Redacted] [Redacted |

Sent: Monday, March 25, 2024 8:52 AM

To: Redacted] [Redacted ]>
Cc: Redacted] [Redacted |>

Subject: RE: Names for launch
Noted.

Thanks
C

From[Redacted] [Redacted ]
Sent: Monday, March 25, 2024 8:46 AM
To: Redacted] [Redacted ]

Cc: Redacted] [Redacted ]
Subject: Re: Names for launch Redacted] [Redacted |>

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

Hi Redacted] [Redacted |>
All of them please

Thanks

Regards,

[Redacted ]

Governance & Assurance Unit

Sent from mobile - therefore please excuse any spelling mistakes or short responses.



From: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Sent: Monday, March 25, 2024 8:43:32 AM
To: [Redacted] [Redacted ]> Redacted] [Redacted |>

Subject: RE: Names for launch
Thanks [Redacted ]

Canyou please let me know from the below who needs a formal invite i.e. in the VIP section for
launch and post launch event?

Thanks
[Redacted ]

From: [Redacted] [Redacted >
Sent: Friday, March 22, 2024 9:57 AM
To: Redacted] [Redacted ]> Redacted] [Redacted ]> cc: [Redacted] [Redacted ]>

Subject: Names for launch

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

HI [Redacted ]
Names and emails for launch
Scottish Government

John-Paul Marks — Permanent Secretary - Permanent Secretary
PermanentSecretary@gov.scot

Gregor Irwin — Director General Economy - DG Economy DGEconomy@gov.scot
Colin Cook — Director Economic Development - Director of Economic Development
DirectorDED@gov.scot

[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]

Mo Rooney — Deputy Director, Safer Communities - Mo Rooney
Maureen.Rooney@gov.scot

Kate Hall — Director — Cladding Remediation - Kate Hall Kate.Hall@gov.scot

Transport Scotland

Alison Irvine — Interim CEO - Chief Executive Transport Scotland
ceo@transport.gov.scot

Roddy MacDonald — Director of Ferries - Roddy Macdonald
Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot




[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

CalMac

Robbie Drummond — CalMac CEO Robbie Drummond
robbie.drummond@davidmacbrayne.co.uk

Pauline Blackshaw - CalMac Operations Director Pauline Blackshaw
pauline.blackshaw@calmac.co.uk

Kind Regards
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]
Strategic Commercial Assets - Head of Governance & Oversight Unit



From: David Tydeman <david.tydeman@fergusonmarine.com>
Sent: Monday, March 18, 2024 10:59 AM

ToFrom: David Tydeman <david.tydeman@fergusonmarine.com>
Sent: Monday, March 18, 2024 10:59 AM

To: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Cc: [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Subject: RE: MSP invitations

Ok

From: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Sent: Monday, March 18, 2024 10:58 AM
To: David Tydeman <david.tydeman@fergusonmarine.com>

Cc: [Redacted] [Redacted [Redacted] [Redacted ]]
Subject: RE: MSP invitations

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

| think as there will be cross party support for the vessels, | would invite all —
regardless of party — so long as they are classed as “local’.
| will leave it to you to decide on the definition of that word.

Kind Regards
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
Strategic Commercial Assets - Head of Governance & Oversight Unit

Please note my non-working day is a Friday.

Scottish Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba
gov.scot

Inthe service
ofScotland Do 4

| am currently working flexibly, which may mean you get emails at night or at the
weekend. Flexibility works for me, but it might not work for you, so please do not feel that
you need to respond outwith your own normal working hours.



From: David Tydeman <david.tydeman@fergusonmarine.com>

Sent: Monday, March 18, 2024 10:37 AM

To: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Cc: Redacted] [Redacted ]> <[Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted]
Subject: RE: MSP invitations

Understood, thanks.
Ronnie Cowan, and Stuart Mcmillan — have been the most supportive and engaged

Paul Sweeney also supportive and active, plus Neil Bibby and Graham Simpson next most
active, but don’t think they should be invited?

Malcolm Offord, (Lord Offord of Garvel) Inverclyde Council task force (MP London) probably.

d
From: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Sent: Monday, March 18, 2024 10:33 AM
To: David Tydeman <david.tydeman@fergusonmarine.com>
Cc: [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Subject: MSP invitations

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

HI David,

Ref invitations for other MSP’s the advice is to invite who you would normally, and |
would guess therefore local ones regardless of affiliation.

Kind Regards
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

Strategic Commercial Assets - Head of Governance & Oversight Unit
Please note my non-working day is a Friday.

Scottish Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba
gov.scot

Inthe service
of Scotland E:a




Subject: RE: MSP invitations

Ok

From: [Redacted] [Redacted ]
Sent: Monday, March 18, 2024 10:58 AM
To: David Tydeman <david.tydeman@fergusonmarine.com>

Cc: [Redacted] [Redacted [Redacted] [Redacted ]]

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

| think as there will be cross party support for the vessels, | would invite all —
regardless of party — so long as they are classed as “local’.
| will leave it to you to decide on the definition of that word.

Kind Regards
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

Strategic Commercial Assets - Head of Governance & Oversight Unit
Please note my non-working day is a Friday.

Scottish Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba
gov.scot

Inthe service —
of Scotland E:S

From: David Tydeman <david.tydeman@fergusonmarine.com>
Sent: Monday, March 18, 2024 10:37 AM

To: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Cc: [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Subject: RE: MSP invitations
Understood, thanks.
Ronnie Cowan, and Stuart Mcmillan — have been the most supportive and engaged

Paul Sweeney also supportive and active, plus Neil Bibby and Graham Simpson next most
active, but don’t think they should be invited?

Malcolm Offord, (Lord Offord of Garvel) Inverclyde Council task force (MP London) probably.

d



From: [Redacted] [Redacted ]
Sent: Monday, March 18, 2024 10:33 AM
To: David Tydeman <david.tydeman@fergusonmarine.com>

Cc: Redacted] [Redacted ]> Redacted] [Redacted ]>
Subject: MSP invitations

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

HI David,

Ref invitations for other MSP’s the advice is to invite who you would normally, and |
would guess therefore local ones regardless of affiliation.

Kind Regards
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
Strategic Commercial Assets - Head of Governance & Oversight Unit

Please note my non-working day is a Friday.

Scottish Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba
gov.scot

In the service __
of Scotland E:‘

| am currently working flexibly, which may mean you get emails at night or at the
weekend. Flexibility works for me, but it might not work for you, so please do not feel that
you need to respond outwith your own normal working hours.
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended
solely for the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage,
copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the
intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system
and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in
order to secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.
The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not necessarily reflect
those of the Scottish Government.



From: ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Sent: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 3:50 PM

To: ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] | [Redacted] [Redacted ]
Cc[Redacted] [Redacted ]

Subject: RE: Launch of 802 - List of Attendees
John P will now do the welcome speech.

C

From: ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Sent: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 3:46 PM

To: | [Redacted] [Redacted ] ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
Cc: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Subject: RE: Launch of 802 - List of Attendees

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

Hi,

Thank you so much for providing that so quickly, [Redacted]

Can | also ask who will be on sight to greet the Cabinet Secretary and a point of
contact for her Private Office when arriving?

| know that after this morning’'s meeting, the question of who will be speaking
was still up in the air - Can | confirm who from FMPG will be doing the welcome
speech?

Thanks!

Kind Regards,
Le deagh dhurachd,

] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
] [Redacted] [Redacted ]



From: ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Sent: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 | [Redacted] [Redacted |
3:36 PM

To:[Redacted] [Redacted ]

Cc [Redacted] [Redacted |

Subject: RE: Launch of 802 - List of Attendees

Hello everyone,
| have attached a list of the invited attendee.

Thank you!

] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

& FERGUSON
F

marine

Ferguson Marine | Newark Works | Castle Road | Port Glasgow | PA14 5NG | Scotland -

www.fergusonmarine.com

Ferguson Marine (Port Glasgow) Limited is a limited company registered in

Scotland. Registered Number: SC638457. Registered Office: Newark Works, Castle
Road, Port Glasgow, Scotland, PA14 5NG. This email, including any files or
attachments, is from Ferguson Marine or its affiliate and is intended solely for the
attention of the addressee(s). This email may contain confidential information and it
may be subject to privilege, copyright and privacy. Unauthorised use, disclosure,
storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not
the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system

and inform the sender immediately by return.



From: ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Sent: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 3:17 PM

To: ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] | [Redacted] [Redacted ]
Cc: [Redacted] [Redacted |

Subject: RE: Launch of 802 - List of Attendees

Hi ] [Redacted]

Canyou share the list with] [Redacted] [Redacted |please?
C

From: ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
Sent: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 3:06 PM
To: ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Cc: [Redacted] [Redacted |

Subject: Launch of 802 - List of Attendees

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

Hi ] [Redacted]

| am looking for a full list of attendees for the Cabinet Secretary's briefing pack if
this can be supplied please?

Can | have this by 1600 today please?

Thank You

Kind Regards,

Le deagh dhurachd,
] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended
solely for the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage,
copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the
intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system
and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in
order to secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.
The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not necessarily reflect
those of the Scottish Government.



FromOn >; [Redacted] [Redacted |> Behalf Of Cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Net Zero and
Energy
Sent: Monday, March 18, 2024 10:00 AM

To: [Redacted] [Redacted |

Cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Net Zero and Energy
<CabSecWENZE@gov.scot>

Cc: zzzfirstminister24 <zzzfirstminister24@gov.scot>; Deputy First Minister and
Cabinet Secretary for Finance <DFMCSF@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Transport
<CabSecTransport@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Rural Affairs, Land Reform and
Islands <CabSecRALRI@gov.scot>; Minister for Community Wealth & Public Finance
<MinisterCWPF@gov.scot>; Permanent Secretary <PermanentSecretary@gov.scot>;
DG Economy <DGEconomy@gov.scot>; Director of Economic Development
<DirectorDED@gov.scot>; [Redacted] [Redacted |> Redacted] [Redacted |>
Redacted] [Redacted ]> Roddy Macdonald Redacted] [Redacted Redacted]
[Redacted ]] Redacted] [Redacted Redacted] [Redacted Redacted] [Redacted
]lI<Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>; Redacted] [Redacted | Redacted]
[Redacted | Redacted] [Redacted |Colin McAllister <Colin.McAllister@gov.scot>; Kate
Higgins <Kate.Higgins@gov.scot>

Subject: RE: Immediate - for decision - SCAD - FMPG - Options on Launch of 802.

This email is for the official record and confirms a Ministerial Decision. This
email must be placed in the official record (eRDM) by your team in line with
SG records management policy.

Thanks [Redacted] [Redacted ]- confirming the Cab Sec is content with your proposed
recommendation.

Take care

[Redacted] [Redacted ]>

(she/her)

Private Secretary to the Cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Net Zero and Energy — Mairi
McAllan MSP

Scottish Government | St Andrews House Edinburgh EH1 3DG [Redacted] [Redacted ]>

| CabSecWENZE @gov.scot

S |Erimi % @
iaghaltas na h-Alba ;

. | gov.scot Cotebeate neurodiversiy

All e-mails and attachments sent by a Ministerial Private Office to any other official on behalf of a Minister
relating to a decision, request or comment made by a Minister, or a note of a Ministerial meeting, must be
filed appropriately by the recipient. Private Offices do not keep official records of such e-mails or
attachments. Scottish Ministers, Special advisers and the Permanent Secretary are covered by the terms
of the Lobbying (Scotland) Act 2016. See www.lobbying.scot




From: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2024 5:53 PM

To: Cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Net Zero and Energy <CabSecWENZE@gov.scot>

Cc: First Minister <FirstMinister@gov.scot>; Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Finance
<DFMCSF@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Transport <CabSecTransport@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for
Rural Affairs, Land Reform and Islands <CabSecRALRI@gov.scot>; Minister for Community Wealth & Public
Finance <MinisterCWPF@gov.scot>; Permanent Secretary <PermanentSecretary@gov.scot>; DG Economy

<DGEconomy@gov.scot>; Director of Economic Development <DirectorDED@gov.scot>; [Redacted]

[Redacted ]

>; From: Redacted] [Redacted ]> On Behalf Of Cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Net Zero and
Energy

Sent: Monday, March 18, 2024 10:00 AM

To [Redacted] [Redacted |

>; Cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Net Zero and Energy
<CabSecWENZE@gov.scot>

Cc: zzzfirstminister24 <zzzfirstminister24@gov.scot>; Deputy First Minister and
Cabinet Secretary for Finance <DFMCSF@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Transport
<CabSecTransport@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Rural Affairs, Land Reform and
Islands <CabSecRALRI@gov.scot>; Minister for Community Wealth & Public Finance
<MinisterCWPF@gov.scot>; Permanent Secretary <PermanentSecretary@gov.scot>;
DG Economy <DGEconomy@gov.scot>; Director of Economic Development
<DirectorDED@gov.scot; Redacted] [Redacted | Redacted] [Redacted Redacted]
[Redacted ]] Redacted] [Redacted Redacted] [Redacted ]]JRoddy Macdonald
<Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot; Redacted] [Redacted |Redacted] [Redacted
|Redacted] [Redacted | Redacted] [Redacted |Kate Higgins <Kate.Higgins@gov.scot>
Subject: RE: Immediate - for decision - SCAD - FMPG - Options on Launch of 802.

This email is for the official record and confirms a Ministerial Decision. This
email must be placed in the official record (eRDM) by your team in line with
SG records management policy.

Thanks [Redacted] [Redacted ] - confirming the Cab Sec is content with your proposed
recommendation.

Take care
Redacted] [Redacted ]

Private Secretary to the Cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Net Zero and Energy — Mairi
McAllan MSP

Scottish Government | St Andrews House Edinburgh EH1 3DG | 07765744493 |
CabSecWENZE@gov.scot

I'm dyslexic.
Thank you for
your consideration.

Riaghaltas na h-Alba §
gov.scot

W ‘ Scottish Government _:.n' k)

Celebrate nevrodiversity!

All e-mails and attachments sent by a Ministerial Private Office to any other official on behalf of a Minister
relating to a decision, request or comment made by a Minister, or a note of a Ministerial meeting, must be
filed appropriately by the recipient. Private Offices do not keep official records of such e-mails or
attachments. Scottish Ministers, Special advisers and the Permanent Secretary are covered by the terms
of the Lobbying (Scotland) Act 2016. See www.lobbying.scot




From: [Redacted] [Redacted |

Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2024 5:53 PM

To: Cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Net Zero and Energy
<CabSecWENZE@gov.scot>

Cc: First Minister <FirstMinister@gov.scot>; Deputy First Minister and Cabinet
Secretary for Finance <DFMCSF@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Transport
<CabSecTransport@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Rural Affairs, Land Reform and
Islands <CabSecRALRI@gov.scot>; Minister for Community Wealth & Public Finance
<MinisterCWPF@gov.scot>; Permanent Secretary <PermanentSecretary@gov.scot>;
DG Economy <DGEconomy@gov.scot>; Director of Economic Development
<DirectorDED@gov.scot>; Redacted] [Redacted | Redacted] [Redacted | Redacted]
[Redacted ] Redacted] [Redacted | Redacted] [Redacted JRoddy Macdonald
<Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot>; Redacted] [Redacted | Redacted]
[Redacted ] Redacted] [Redacted | Redacted] [Redacted ]>; Kate Higgins
<Kate.Higgins@gov.scot>

Subject: Immediate - for decision - SCAD - FMPG - Options on Launch of 802.
Importance: High

PO,

Please see options on the launch and naming ceremony of 802 ( to be named MV
Glen Rosa), for Cabinet Secretary’s decision.
An early response would very much assist with the planning, thank you.

Kind Regards
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
Strategic Commercial Assets - Head of Governance & Oversight Unit

Please note my non-working day is a Friday.

Scottish Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba
gov.scot

In the service
of Scotland ‘:‘




Roddy Macdonald <Roddy.Macdonald@transport.gov.scot> Redacted] [Redacted ]
Redacted] [Redacted ] Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ];; Kate Higgins
<Kate.Higgins@gov.scot>

Subject: Immediate - for decision - SCAD - FMPG - Options on Launch of 802.
Importance: High

PO,

Please see options on the launch and naming ceremony of 802 ( to be named MV
Glen Rosa), for Cabinet Secretary’s decision.
An early response would very much assist with the planning, thank you.

Kind Regards
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
Strategic Commercial Assets - Head of Governance & Oversight Unit

Please note my non-working day is a Friday.

Scottish Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba
gov.scot

n the service
:oi'hSt:oﬂand E:S




From: Redacted] [Redacted > On Behalf Of Cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Net Zero and Energy
Sent: Friday, April 5, 2024 7:45 PM

To: [Redacted] [Redacted |cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Net Zero and Energy
<CabSecWENZE@gov.scot>

Cc: Communications Net Zero, Energy and Rural Affairs <CommunicationsNetZero&RuralAffairs@gov.scot
[Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Subject: RE: for clearance and awareness - outline comms activity - Glen Rosa launch

Hi [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Cab Sec is content with the current plan, however she would like assurances that the
SG video content will be used.

Many thanks,

[Redacted] [Redacted ]

Zero and Energy — Mairi McAllan MSP

The Scottish Government

St Andrew’s House | Regent Road | Edinburgh | EH1 3DG
Email: CabSecWENZE@gov.scot

From: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Sent: Friday, April 5, 2024 5:23 PM

To: Cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Net Zero and Energy
<CabSecWENZE@gov.scot>

Cc: Communications Wellbeing Economy, Net Zero and Rural Affairs
<CommunicationsWellbeingEconomyNetZeroandRuralAffairs@gov.scot[Redacted]
[Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]| [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Subject: for clearance and awareness - outline commes activity - Glen Rosa launch
Cab Sec/PO,

Pls see below an outline of comms activity for the launch of Glen Rosa.

An updated version will follow as early as possible next week with:

*a list of confirmed media attendees

*the draft FMPG news release to issue after the launch

*a suggested quote for Cab Sec’s clearance to include in the FMPG news release



SG comms, [Redacted] [Redacted |, will be supporting Cab Sec with media bids on Tuesday.
Following the media bids, and if Cab Sec is content, an SG videographer will film a
short piece to camera with Cab Sec to overlay on footage from the launch for SG
social media channels. Comms will tee up with a question to capture top lines.
Grateful for Cab Sec’s consideration.

Thanks,

[Redacted] [Redacted ]

Comms activity — Glen Rosa launch
Please note — timings are liable to change slightly within a 30 minute window.

Friday, 5 April

FMPG issued media invite to national and local press stating interim CEO John
Petticrew, CMAL chief exec Kevin Hobbs and Wellbeing Economy Secretary will be
available for interview at the launch.

Tuesday, 11 April

1.05pm - The launch party — including the Cab Sec, CEO and five apprentices - will
walk short distance from FMPG office to raised platform for the launch. Media, in a
separate cordoned area, will be able photograph / film.

Short speech by John Petticrew

Short speech by Cab Sec

Blessing of the ship by Rev William Boyle

Apprentice Beth Atkinson launches ship

1.50pm — Cab Sec, John Petticrew and Kevin Hobbs walk short distance from
platform to area closer to slipway for 1-1 broadcast interviews. This area will be
closed to the public and offer backdrop of Glen Rosa moving further into the Clyde.
Following broadcast interviews, print media will not have 1-1 interviews. There will be
a five minute joint huddle for print media to ask questions of John Petticrew, Kevin
Hobbs and Cab Sec. Tuesday will be the first time journalists will be able to ask

questions of Mr Petticrew.

SG comms to support Cab Sec. Commes will provide list of confirmed media outlets
next week.



2.15pm — After media depart, and if Cab Sec is content, SG social content
videographer will film short piece-to-camera with Cab Sec to overlay on footage from
the launch. Comms will tee up with a question to capture top lines.

3pm or asap — FMPG comms to issue news release including a quote from the Cab
Sec. (Quote will follow separately for clearance)

Later — SG social content to upload video to SG channels.

[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

Senior Media Manager | News: Wellbeing Economy, Net Zero and Energy
Scottish Government

From: Director of Economic Development <DirectorDED@gov.scot>
Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2024 5:34 PM

To: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

cc[Redacted] [Redacted [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted]
[Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

Subject: RE: For approval - Brief - Hull 802 Naming and Launch Ceremony

How about

From: [Redacted] [Redacted |
Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2024 4:48 PM

To: Director of Economic Development <DirectorDED@gov.scot>[Redacted] [Redacted |
; Cc: [Redacted] [Redacted [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]
Subject: RE: For approval - Brief - Hull 802 Naming and Launch Ceremony
Importance: High

Hi [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Please find attached submission for clearance on the options for launch of 802.
Grateful for immediate clearance.

Kind Regards
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]
Strategic Commercial Assets - Head of Governance & Oversight Unit



Please note my non-working day is a Friday.

Scottish Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba
gov.scot

In the service
of Scotland E:{

| am currently working flexibly, which may mean you get emails at night or at the
weekend. Flexibility works for me, but it might not work for you, so please do not feel
that you need to respond outwith your own normal working hours.

From: < [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Sent: [Redacted] [Redacted | Wednesday, March 13, 2024 4:07 PM
To: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Subject: For approval - Brief - Hull 802 Naming and Launch Ceremony

Hi [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Sorry its taken so long, I’ve been having a mare of a day getting pulled in every
direction. Attached is the brief for the Cab Sec to decide on the Lady Sponsor options.

If you are speaking to [Redacted] [Redacted |, it would be good to get his views on the
SG invite list and will also need the SpAd views on receptions invite too.

Scott.

[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]

Strategic Commercial Assets Division | Scottish Government
Tel: [Redacted] [Redacted ]



**xx*x Attachment of above ****

From: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Strategic Commercial Assets Division
13 March 2024

CABINET SECRETARY FOR WELLBEING ECONOMY, FAIR WORK AND ENERGY
1. Ferguson Marine Port Glasgow (FMPG)- Hull 802 Naming and Launch
Ceremony

1.1 Priority and Purpose

Immediate. This submission provides an update on the current plans for the naming
and launch of Hull 802.

1.2 Recommendation

1. To note the current plans for the naming and launch of Hull 802
2. To approve the preferred option for Lady Sponsor.

1.3 Hull 802 Launch plan

3. The planned launch of Hull 802 has been scheduled by Ferguson Marine for 9
April 2024.

4. The launch date is an operational matter for Ferguson Marine and takes account
of tidal patterns. Alternate dates have been designated as contingencies in case
adverse weather conditions impede the safe launch on the planned date.

5. Inline with Clyde shipbuilding customs, a naming and launch ceremony is
proposed where hull 802 will officially be named MV Glen Rosa and set afloat
down the slipway into the River Clyde. Subsequently, the vessel will be navigated
to the dockside to progress through its next construction phases.

6. Following the ceremony, a private reception for invited guests will be held at
Finlaystone house.

Naming and Launch Ceremony

7. In keeping with tradition, the yard will be partially opened to the public so that the
ceremony provides a celebration for the workers at the yard, their families and
the local community.

8. The ceremony itself is short, and is scheduled to include:

e a representative of FMPG delivering a short welcome speech,
e a ‘Lady Sponsor’ formally announcing the name of the vessel,



e a representative of religion who blesses the ship and all who sail in her;

e the Lady Sponsor pressing a launch button, which initiates a mechanical
device to smash a bottle of whisky against the hull

e the launch of the vessel down the slipway.

Lady sponsor

9. In shipbuilding tradition, it's customary to select a woman as the sponsor, as it's
believed to bring good luck. The yard would recommend that one of their
promising new female apprentices be selected for this role. This would fit with
the aim of positioning the ceremony as an opportunity to honour the yard
workers, their families, and the local community.

10.An alternative option would be to invite a senior political or community
representative to undertake this role. The then First Minister, Ms Sturgeon was
the lady sponsor for the launch of Glen Sannox in November 2017, but whilst the
event was successful at the time, it has been the subject of significant
subsequent criticism and the inclusion of a similarly high profile figure as lady
sponsor might carry communication risks. Further advice on potential options
could be provided on alternative sponsors should Ministers wish to consider this
option.

Ministerial Attendance

11.The Cabinet Secretary for Wellbeing Economy, Fair Work and Energy will be
invited to the ceremony and the subsequent private reception. We recommend
that these invitations are accepted.

1.4 Bute House Agreement Implications

12.There are no Bute House implications

1.5 Financial and Legal Considerations

13.There are no financial and legal considerations

1.6 Sensitivities

14.Media interest is likely to be significant given the controversies around Glen
Sannox and Glen Rosa, media interest in future workstreams including the
potential opportunity offered by the Small Vessel Replacement Programme and
way in which the launch of Glen Sannox in November 2017 has come to be
portrayed. The proposal that the ceremony be designed as a celebration for the
workforce, their families and community reflects these sensitivities.

1.7

1.8 Quality Assurance

15.This Submission has been approved by the Director of Economic Development.

1.9



1.10
1.1
1.12 Conclusions and next Steps

16.The Cabinet Secretary is asked to note plans for the launch of Glen Rosa and to
consider the recommended approach to the role of Lady Sponsor.

17.Should the Cabinet Secretary be content with this approach, further planning
work will be carried out by the ceremony planning team at FMPG to allow for
formal invitations to be issued.

Redacted] [Redacted ]
Strategic Commercial Assets Division

First Minister

Deputy First Minister and
Cabinet Secretary for Finance
Cabinet Secretary for
Wellbeing Economy, Net Zero X
and Energy

Cabinet Secretary for
Transport

Cabinet Secretary for Rural X
Affairs, Land Reform and
Islands

Minister for Community
Wealth and Public Finance

X X X

X X

Permanent Secretary
DG Economy

Director Economic Development
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
Kate Higgins




From: David Tydeman <david.tydeman@fergusonmarine.com>

Sent: Thursday, March 7, 2024 10:41 AM

To: [Redacted] [Redacted |

>: Kevin Hobbs <Kevin.Hobbs@cmassets.co.uk>

Cc: [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Subject: RE: 802 Vessel launch - naming
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

Find time today and we’ll outline what | am leading as tasked by the board. | know what Kevin
expects and we can map that.

We set this down as the ‘yard run plan’
Then if SG want to overlay something, they can request etc and we can add to our plan

d

From: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Sent: Thursday, March 7, 2024 10:00 AM

To: David Tydeman <david.tydeman@fergusonmarine.com>

Cc: [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Subject: RE: 802 Vessel launch - naming

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

Thanks David,

That is what we agreed — can we have an outline plan with comms lines to review for
this by end of next week please. | will need to send this to ministers by start of
following week at the latest. What | am looking for is outline numbers, agenda, any
invitees, format of launch and personnel involved from all parties. We will need to
ensure that we at least offer Ms McA the opportunity to be here.

Plan B is to include naming, and so if this could be discreetly worked up in the
background but no contact made outside this WG on this please.

Kind Regards
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
Strategic Commercial Assets - Head of Governance & Oversight Unit



Please note my non-working day is a Friday.

Scottish Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba
gov.scot

In the service
of Scotland E:{

| am currently working flexibly, which may mean you get emails at night or at the
weekend. Flexibility works for me, but it might not work for you, so please do not feel that
you need to respond outwith your own normal working hours.

From: David Tydeman <david.tydeman@fergusonmarine.com>

Sent: Thursday, March 7, 2024 9:37 AM

To: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Cc: [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Subject: RE: 802 Vessel launch - naming

Just to clarify

We will run it as a low key community event, that’s the yard/exec mgmt. decision, absolutely
essential for staff/workforce morale.

The decision needed from client side, is naming or not; attendees/guests and profile from
SG/CMAL side, then we can decide how to ramp up if required.

Currently the launch platform, consistent with the above, will be me giving a short welcome,
Church minister blessing the ship, and Sandra McMillan pressing the button as ‘launch lady’.

| agreed with Kevin, any speeches from CMAL/SG and any presentations will be ‘out of public
range’ up at Finlaystone house over tea and cakes.

This is what | am setting out to FMPG board

Rgds



From: David Tydeman
Sent: Wednesday, March 6, 2024 5:56 PM
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

Cc [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted]
[Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted |

Subject: Re: 802 Vessel launch - naming

The board wants a simple yard event. Anything more we will do as a specific request of
the client - SG / and client advisors

Cantheclientand it’s advisors please agree what they would like the yard to do and
instruct us.

Rgds
D

Sent from my iPhone

On 6 Mar 2024, at 17:35, [Redacted] [Redacted | wrote:

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

| have just spoken to Kevin and he is not firm on this, but as he is on Skye we can
catch up over the next week.
My view is it should be a firmly low key event.

Kind Regards

[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

Strategic Commercial Assets - Head of Governance & Oversight Unit

Please note my non-working day is a Friday.
<image001.png>

| am currently working flexibly, which may mean you get emails at night or at the
weekend. Flexibility works for me, but it might not work for you, so please do not feel that
you need to respond outwith your own normal working hours.



From: David Tydeman <david.tydeman@fergusonmarine.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 6, 2024 5:32 PM

To: Redacted] [Redacted |

Cc: Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted | [Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Subject: Re: 802 Vessel launch - naming
Kevin said the opposite to me this morning?

D

Sent from my iPhone

On 6 Mar 2024, at 17:08, Redacted] [Redacted | wrote:

802 launch working group members. Please see below.
From: A Redacted] [Redacted ]

Sent: Wednesday, March 6, 2024 4:22 PM
To: Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Subject: Vessel launch

Hi both

| was in a meeting today with Kevin Hobbs and >; [Redacted] [Redacted | at CMAL and asked
about the naming part of the vessel launch. They are clear that the vessel will indeed be named
as part of the launch event on 9 April.

Hope that helps.

Kind regards

[Redacted] [Redacted ]

p.s. media plan to follow this week — sorry for delay.

<image001.png>

[Redacted] [Redacted ]
M: [Redacted] [Redacted ]
DD: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]



From: David Tydeman <david.tydeman@fergusonmarine.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2024 2:25 PM

To: [Redacted] [Redacted |[Redacted] [Redacted |Director of Economic Development
<DirectorDED@gov.scot>

Subject: RE: 802 launch 3

Ah, | thought the info | was given had come from Colin

d

From[Redacted] [Redacted ]

Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2024 1:42 PM

To: David Tydeman <david.tydeman@fergusonmarine.com[Redacted] [Redacted ]
DirectorDED@gov.scot

Subject: RE: 802 launch

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

David,

| have only just received this confirmation from her office, and had not yet appraised [Redacted]

[Redacted ]

— but we will require to give options to the Cab Sec on who would name, so | have asked
[Redacted] [Redacted ]to work on an outline note to her to be progressed today.

Kind Regards

[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]
Strategic Commercial Assets - Head of Governance & Oversight Unit

Please note my non-working day is a Friday.

Scottish Government
Riaghaltas na h-Alba
gov.scot

In the service
of Scotland E:‘

| am currently working flexibly, which may mean you get emails at night or at the
weekend. Flexibility works for me, but it might not work for you, so please do not feel that
you need to respond outwith your own normal working hours.



From: David Tydeman <david.tydeman@fergusonmarine.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2024 1:36 PM

To: [Redacted] [Redacted ]; Director of Economic Development <DirectorDED @gov.scot>
Subject: 802 launch

Hi Colin

Delighted to hear that CabSec has confirmed she’d like a naming ceremony, I’ve processed
board minutes to update the previous minuted decision.

Please advise soonest whether CabSec wants to nominate someone/herself to either join or
replace the Junior Apprentice we have lined up for the launch as below:

The 1320-1330 session is currently just three people on the launch platform:

e Me —as CEO making short intro speech.

e Apprentice ready to say, “I name this Ship Glen Rosa”.

e Microphone handed to the Padre who then says a few words, e.g. “God Bless this ship and
all who sail in her”.

e Then apprentice presses the launch button

Tuesday 9 April 2024

1200hrs Clark and freelance photographer arrive at FMPG

Staff and families and public start to gather in prescribed areas
1300hrs Invited media arrive.
1320-1330hrs Launch party ascend platform, speech, blessing (note could be 15-20 mins
later if wind holds back the tide flow)
1330-1345hrs H802 launches
1340-1400hrs 1-2-1 interviews facilitated with broadcast / digital media for David
Tydeman and Kevin Hobbs
1400hrs Media opp complete, media leave site.
1400hrs onward Clark issues news release, images and drone footage to media.
David Tydeman
CEO

07549 030449



From: [Redacted] [Redacted ]
Sent: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 3:06 PM
To: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

cc: [Redacted] [Redacted |
Subject: Launch of 802 - List of Attendees

Hi [Redacted] [Redacted ]

I am looking for a full list of attendees for the Cabinet Secretary’s briefing pack if this can be
supplied please?

Can | have this by 1600 today please?

Thank You

Kind Regards,

Le deagh dhurachd,
[Redacted] [Redacted ]
[Redacted] [Redacted ]

[Redacted] [Redacted ]

150 Broomielaw
Glasgow G2 8LU



From: >; [Redacted] [Redacted

Sent: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 4:31 PM

To: [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
: [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted ]
David Tydeman <david.tydeman@fergusonmarine.com>

cc: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Subject: Event plan (version 1.7)

Good Afternoon All,
Many thanks for your time today.
As promised, please find the most up-to-date event plan now attached.

We look forward to speaking with you again shortly.

Best Regards

Leis gach deagh dhurachd

Redacted] [Redacted ]

: [Redacted] [Redacted ]

Stakeholder Engagement Officer

Oifigear Conaltraidh Luchd-uidhe

Caledonian Maritime Assets Limited | Stéras Mara Cailleannach Eta
Municipal Buildings | Togalaichean Bailteach

Fore St | Sraid Fore

Port Glasgow | Port Ghlaschu
PA14 5EQ

Fon: :[Redacted] [Redacted ] [Redacted] [Redacted

01475 749922, 07508704492
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& FERGUSON
” marine YO U are

cordially invited
to attend the

MV Glen Rosa
Launch
09/04/2024

1. Invitation to attend the MV Glen Rosa Launch

Come join us at Ferguson Marine Shipyard in Port Glasgow for the exciting launch of the MV
Glen Rosa. Witness the vessel taking its first voyage into the water. We hope you can join us and
share in this once in a lifetime experience.

Logistics of the day

As an invited guest, if arriving by car, we please ask that you park within the designated area at
the Tesco Port Glasgow car park by 12:45 on Tuesday 9 April, whereby a shuttle bus will be
available to courier you to and from the event. The shuttle service will commence from 12:15.

The launch festivities will then take place from 12:45 - 13:35.

We would also like to invite you to the post-launch reception at Finlaystone Country House which
will commence from 14:30. Tea, cakes and sandwiches will be provided for a post launch
celebration, finishing at 16:30.

We please ask that you bring photo ID with you and a copy of this invitation (either on
your phone or printed off).

To confirm your attendance, please RSVP to charlene.nicol@fergusonmarine.com.

We very much look forward to seeing you there.





